

City of Greater Dandenong Budget 2022-23

Section 6

Schedule of Fees and Charges

6. Schedule of Fees and Charges

The City of Greater Dandenong provides a range of services to the community. Some of these services have an associated fee or charge levied. Services funded by fees and charges provide enhanced community wellbeing.

This section presents the fees and charges of a statutory/non-statutory nature which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the 2022-23 financial year.

Fees and charges are based on information available at the time of publishing and may vary during the financial year subject to any changes in Council's policy or legislation.

Note – The contract fees and charges for Council's leisure and aquatic facilities will now be managed separately by Council's wholly owned entity, South East Leisure from 1 July 2022, as part of its budget process and have been removed from Council's Fees and Charges schedule in 2022-23.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

The current GST status of goods and services provided by Council is shown in this Schedule against each item. It is indicated in the right-most column on each page, as follows:

- Y GST applies and is included in the amount shown
- N GST does not apply to this good or service

The GST status of Council's fees and charges is determined in accordance with relevant provisions of *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act* and rulings issued by the Australian Taxation Office.

The GST legislation deems that Council's fees and charges are to include GST (taxable supply) unless they are identified for specific exemption from GST.

This determination under section 81-5 of the GST Act identifies those Council fees and charges that are exempted from GST. The application of GST to the Fees and Charges schedule is therefore based on current Australian Taxation Office (ATO) legislation including this determination.

Council may be required to further amend the GST status of specific fees and charges when the ATO approves and issues further legislation or regulations. The impact of further ATO amendments may therefore require Council to alter prices in this Schedule to reflect changes in the GST status of particular goods or services.

Deposits, when initially paid, do not attract GST. If part or all of a deposit is retained, due to damage to a hall, for example, GST is then applicable. If the deposit does not cover the full (GST-inclusive) charge, the extra amount will be requested of the hirer.

Basis of fee

While many of the fees and charges in the Schedule are set at Council's discretion, a number are established by a range of external bodies such as Government Departments or professional organisations. In the column headed "Basis of Fee", an indication is given of the body responsible for determining the price. The following legend explains the abbreviations:

- a) CNCL Greater Dandenong Council
- b) REG Regulation associated with the relevant Act, or the Act itself
- CON Fees determined based on the requirements of Contract Agreements

Budget 2022-23 Page 107

REG - Regulatory/Statutory fees

Where fees are set by Government statute, Council has no ability to alter the fee. The statutory fees and charges disclosed in the following schedule are current at the time of preparing this report, however, they are subject to change during the financial year. Council is required to apply the revised statutory fees and charges from the advised effective date. Where relevant, prior year comparative statutory fees have been updated to reflect the correct statutory fee for the relevant financial year.

CON - Contract fees

The contract fees and charges are determined based on the requirements of the specific management/contract arrangements in place between Council and the Managing Agency. The Management Agreements that exist between Council and the Managing Agency state that the pricing policies and fees charged for the facility will be developed and agreed between Council and the Managing Agency and will form part of their business plan. Fees charged for the use of facilities are fees of the Managing Agency, they are not fees of Council. As the fees and charges are under a contract arrangement, they are subject to change during the financial year.

Refund policy

Refund of the following fees and charges are subject to conditions as detailed below:

Pet registration

(for fees set out under the heading 'Pet registration')

- 1. Subject to Clause 5 below, refunds are only available within the first six months of the registration year.
- 2. For a deceased animal 50 per cent of the fee paid.
- 3. Where registration has already been paid and an animal has subsequently been de-sexed, microchipped or trained in accordance with the requirements of the Domestic Animals Act Regulations difference between full fee and reduced fee.
- 4. Refunds are only available if the amount to be refunded is more than \$10.00.
- 5. Should a person pay a registration fee prior to commencement of the registration period for a given year and the subject animal subsequently dies before that period commences, a full refund of the fee shall be made. The refund shall be subject to provision of evidence of the animal's death e.g. a vet report, or the provision of an appropriate Statutory Declaration.

Local Laws Permit fees

(only applies to fees set out under the heading 'Local Laws Permits')

- 1. If a permit fee is paid at the time of the application and the application is then refused, the full fee will be refunded.
- 2. Permit fees will only be refunded if the amount to be refunded is \$30.00 or more.

Planning and Design services

(applies to fees set out under this heading)

- 1. Withdrawal of application when assessment has not commenced refund 75 per cent of application fee.
- 2. Withdrawal of application when assessment has not proceeded past a request for further information refund 50 per cent of application fee.
- 3. Withdrawal of application when assessment has proceeded past a request for further information no refund.

Refund requests under other circumstances are subject to Coordinator/Manager's approval.

Budget 2022-23 Page 108

Food and Health related Business registration

Food and health related business registration fees are set at rates aimed at recovering Council's costs in administering and enforcing the *Food Act, Public Health and Wellbeing Act and Residential Tenancies Act*.

Refund of business registration fees is therefore subject to the following conditions:

- 1. 50 per cent of the renewal fee paid will be refunded to a business that has ceased trading within the first 6 months of the registration period and has not received an inspection or has not had samples taken for analysis.
- 2. Full fee refunded where no service has been provided (e.g. request for a presale inspection), subject to holding of \$30 administration fee.
- 3. In all cases, the refund shall be subject to provision of evidence of the business's closure or change of services.

Building permits

(applies to fees set out under this heading)

- 1. Cancellation of application for permit when no work has been carried out on plans. Refund 50 per cent of building fee plus all levies, subject to holding minimum of \$30.00 administration fee.
- 2. Cancellation of application for permit where assessment has commenced but not issued. Refund 35 per cent of building fee plus all levies.
- 3. Cancellation of permit when no inspection has been carried out. Refund 25 per cent of building fee, subject to holding minimum of \$30.00 administration fee.
- 4. Report and consent fees where process commenced no refund.
- 5. Refund on miscellaneous fees discretionary subject to Manager's approval.

Asset protection permits (applies to fees set out under this heading)

1. This permit is non-refundable.

Community Facility Management Policy

Fees and charges for the use or hire of community facilities have been set in line with the Community Facility Management Policy. Use of community facilities has been divided into the following categories for the purpose of charging fees:

Community group All not for profit groups/organisations who provide local benefit.

General All private use/functions.

Commercial For-profit businesses and commercial enterprises.

Council funded Subsidised groups and programs that are conducted by Council.

This policy applies to both Council (CNCL) and Contract (CON) fees and charges.

Budget 2022-23 Page 109

Table Of Contents

Council Fees and Charges	5
Corporate Services	5
Freedom of Information	5
Land Information Certificates	5
Halls and Meeting Rooms	5
Springvale City Hall – Main Hall	5
Springvale City Hall – Supper Room	7
Springvale City Hall – Supper Room (half room only)	g
Springvale Community Hub	11
Edinburgh Hall	12
Heritage Hill (Benga and Laurel Lodge) and Historic Gardens	12
Menzies Avenue	14
Springvale Reserve (Hall 1)	15
Springvale Reserve (Hall 2)	15
Springvale Reserve (Hall 1 and 2 combined)	16
Springvale Reserve (Meeting room 1)	17
Springvale Reserve (Meeting room 2)	17
Springvale Reserve (All)	17
Palm Plaza (Meeting rooms)	18
Dandenong Civic Centre (Level 2)	18
Senior Citizens Centres	
Jan Wilson Community Centre	21
Tatterson Park Pavilion	22
Paddy O'Donoghue Centre	
The Castle	25
Fotheringham Reserve Dandenong	
Keysborough Community Hall	
Public Liability Insurance Cover	
Single event	
Multi event	27
Urban Screen	28
Commercial advertising	28
Business, Engineering and Major Projects	29
Asset Protection Permits	29
Asset Protection Bonds	30
Single street frontage	30
Corner street frontage	30
Community Signage	30
Sportsgrounds (Casual hire)	31
Passive Open Space (Casual hire)	31
Casual hire fee	31
Security bond	31
Other fees and charges	32

Table Of Contents [continued]

Subdivision and Other Fees	32
Subdivisions	32
Other fees and charges	32
Waste Management Services	32
Kerbside waste and recycling collection	32
Additional bin services	33
Other waste fees	33
Traffic Management Plans	33
Works	33
Minor works	34
Other traffic fees	34
Cultural Tours	34
City Planning, Design and Amenity	35
Building and Compliance Services	35
Building Permits and Services	35
Public Health	39
Fire Prevention	42
Planning Compliance	42
Regulatory Services and Local Laws	42
Parking	42
Local Laws	45
Animal Registrations and Other Fees	46
Planning and Design Services	48
Council charges for Planning considerations and services	48
Pre-application discussion service	
Public notification fees – 'Advertising'	50
Fees under Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016	50
Community Services	
Aged and Disability Services (Community Care)	
Community transport service	
Social support Group – Planned Activity Group	
Property maintenance	
Home care	
Personal care	
Individual Social Support	
Respite care	
Travel incurred for client outings, shopping and appointments	
Food services (Meals on wheels)	57
Food services (Meals on wheels) – bulk meals	
Allied Health	
Home Modifications	
Library Services	
Publications	
Family Day Care	
• •	

Table Of Contents [continued]

	Immunisation Services	59
	Walker Street Gallery and Community Arts Centre	59
	Room and exhibition hire	59
	Greater Dandenong Gallery of Art	60
	Room hire	60
	Other fees and charges	61
	Drum Theatre	61
	Theatre services and function rooms	61
	Equipment hire	64
	Other fees and charges	64
	Cultural Facilities – Staff Charges	65
	Sportsgrounds and Pavilions	65
	Reserves (seasonal hire)	65
	Pavilions (seasonal hire)	66
	Pavilions (casual hire)	67
	Synthetic pitches	68
	Turf wickets	70
	Tennis club rooms	70
	Offices	71
	Other fees and charges	71
	Festivals and Events	71
	Stallholder fees and equipment charges	71
	Harmony Square	72
Co	ontract Fees and Charges	73
C	Dandenong Netball Complex	73
	Stadium	73
	Skating	73
	Direct programs	73
	Outdoor courts	73
	Mosting rooms	74

Council Fees and Charges

Corporate Services

Freedom of Information

Other charges may apply – these are set out in the Freedom of Information (Access Charges) Regulation 2014. Please refer to www.foi.vic.gov.au for up to date information.

Application fee	Per application	\$30.10	\$30.60	1.66%	\$0.50	REG	N
Photocopying fees (per A4 black and white)	Per page	\$0.20	\$0.20	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Search fees (calculated per hour or part of an hour rounded to the nearest 10 cents)	Per hour or part	\$22.50	\$22.90	1.78%	\$0.40	REG	N
Supervision of inspection (per hour to be calculated per quarter hour or part of a quarter hour, rounded to the nearest 10 cents)	Per hour or part	\$22.50	\$22.90	1.78%	\$0.40	REG	N

Land Information Certificates

Land Information Certificate Fee	Per	\$27.40	\$27.80	1.46%	\$0.40	REG	N
	certificate						

Halls and Meeting Rooms

Hire rates may vary depending on booking requirements. All cancellations and booking variations will incur a fee.

Springvale City Hall - Main Hall

Time limits apply – Monday to Thursday (1.00am), Friday (2.00am), Saturday (1.00am) and Sunday (midnight).

General

Minimum charge

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$846.00	\$865.50	2.30%	\$19.50	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$1,080.00	\$1,104.00	2.22%	\$24.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$2,075.00	\$2,125.00	2.41%	\$50.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$2,720.00	\$2,785.00	2.39%	\$65.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$3,315.00	\$3,390.00	2.26%	\$75.00	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$3,315.00	\$3,390.00	2.26%	\$75.00	CNCL	Υ

Additional hours / hourly rate

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Donio	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Additional hours / hourly rate [continued]

Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$359.00	\$368.00	2.51%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ	
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$415.00	\$425.00	2.41%	\$10.00	CNCL	Υ	
Friday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$544.00	\$557.00	2.39%	\$13.00	CNCL	Υ	
Saturday – day and night	Per hour	\$663.00	\$678.00	2.26%	\$15.00	CNCL	Υ	
Sunday – day and night	Per hour	\$663.00	\$678.00	2.26%	\$15.00	CNCL	Υ	

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Minimum charge

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$569.00	\$570.00	0.18%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$720.00	\$720.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,370.00	\$1,370.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,975.00	\$1,975.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$2,315.00	\$2,315.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$2,315.00	\$2,315.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Additional hours / hourly rate

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$190.00	\$190.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$240.00	\$240.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$274.00	\$274.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$395.00	\$395.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Per hour	\$463.00	\$463.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Per hour	\$463.00	\$463.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Commercial

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$993.00	\$1,017.00	2.42%	\$24.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$1,230.00	\$1,260.00	2.44%	\$30.00	CNCL	Y
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$2,260.00	\$2,315.00	2.43%	\$55.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$3,090.00	\$3,160.00	2.27%	\$70.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$3,745.00	\$3,830.00	2.27%	\$85.00	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Minimum charge [continued]							
Sunday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$3,745.00	\$3,830.00	2.27%	\$85.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$331.00	\$339.00	2.42%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$410.00	\$420.00	2.44%	\$10.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$452.00	\$463.00	2.43%	\$11.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$618.00	\$632.00	2.27%	\$14.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Per hour	\$749.00	\$766.00	2.27%	\$17.00	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Per hour	\$749.00	\$766.00	2.27%	\$17.00	CNCL	Υ
Other fees and charges Balcony	Per event	\$183.00	\$187.50	2.46%	\$4.50	CNCL	Y
Rehearsals (deb balls/school concerts)	Maximum 3 hour block	\$354.00	\$362.00	2.26%	\$8.00	CNCL	Y
Evening	Maximum 3 hour block	\$441.00	\$451.00	2.27%	\$10.00	CNCL	Y
Setting up – additional charge (covers 3 hours and is the minimum)	Minimum 3 hour block	\$361.00	\$370.50	2.63%	\$9.50	CNCL	Y
Setting up – additional time per hour thereafter	Per hour	\$120.50	\$123.50	2.49%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional cleaning	Per hour	\$220.50	\$225.50	2.27%	\$5.00	CNCL	Y
Bond High risk events will incur double bol	nd.						
	_						

Security bond Per event	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
-------------------------	------------	------------	-------	--------	------	---

Springvale City Hall – Supper Room

Time limits apply – Monday to Thursday (1.00am), Friday (2.00am), Saturday (1.00am) and Sunday (midnight).

General

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$595.00	\$609.00	2.35%	\$14.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$720.00	\$738.00	2.50%	\$18.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$984.00	\$1,007.50	2.39%	\$23.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,415.00	\$1,442.50	1.94%	\$27.50	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,370.00	\$1,397.50	2.01%	\$27.50	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,370.00	\$1,397.50	2.01%	\$27.50	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Doois	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	<u></u>	\$		

Additional hours / hourly rate

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$198.50	\$203.00	2.27%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$240.50	\$246.00	2.29%	\$5.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$197.00	\$201.50	2.28%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$282.00	\$288.50	2.30%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Per hour	\$273.00	\$279.50	2.38%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Per hour	\$273.00	\$279.50	2.38%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Minimum charge

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$386.00	\$387.00	0.26%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$487.00	\$489.00	0.41%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$776.00	\$777.50	0.19%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$929.00	\$935.00	0.65%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,075.00	\$1,075.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,075.00	\$1,075.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Additional hours / hourly rate

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$129.00	\$129.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$163.00	\$163.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$155.50	\$155.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$187.00	\$187.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Per hour	\$215.00	\$215.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Per hour	\$215.00	\$215.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Commercial

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$676.00	\$693.00	2.51%	\$17.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$833.00	\$853.50	2.46%	\$20.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,190.00	\$1,217.50	2.31%	\$27.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,540.00	\$1,575.00	2.27%	\$35.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,630.00	\$1,670.00	2.45%	\$40.00	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Minimum charge [continued]							
Sunday – day and night	Minimum 5 hour block	\$1,630.00	\$1,670.00	2.45%	\$40.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$225.50	\$231.00	2.44%	\$5.50	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$278.00	\$284.50	2.34%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$238.00	\$243.50	2.31%	\$5.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$308.00	\$315.00	2.27%	\$7.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday – day and night	Per hour	\$326.00	\$334.00	2.45%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
Sunday – day and night	Per hour	\$326.00	\$334.00	2.45%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
Other fees and charges Setting up – additional charge (covers 3 hours and is the minimum)	Per set up	\$361.00	\$370.50	2.63%	\$9.50	CNCL	Υ
Setting up – additional charge (covers 3 hours and is the	Per set up Per hour	\$361.00 \$120.50	\$370.50 \$123.50	2.63%	\$9.50 \$3.00	CNCL	Y
(covers 3 hours and is the minimum) Setting up – additional time per		,,,,					
Setting up – additional charge (covers 3 hours and is the minimum) Setting up – additional time per hour thereafter	Per hour Per hour	\$120.50	\$123.50	2.49%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ

Springvale City Hall – Supper Room (half room only)

The Supper Room (half room only) is not available Friday nights after 6pm, Saturday or Sunday.

General

Minimum charge							
Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$430.00	\$441.00	2.56%	\$11.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$567.00	\$580.50	2.38%	\$13.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$757.00	\$775.00	2.38%	\$18.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$143.50	\$147.00	2.44%	\$3.50	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$189.00	\$193.50	2.38%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$151.50	\$155.00	2.31%	\$3.50	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Community Group							

an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Minimum charge

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$333.00	\$333.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$451.00	\$451.50	0.11%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$591.00	\$592.50	0.25%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ

Additional hours / hourly rate

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$111.00	\$111.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$150.50	\$150.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$118.50	\$118.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Commercial

Minimum charge

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$546.00	\$559.50	2.47%	\$13.50	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Minimum 3 hour block	\$680.00	\$696.00	2.35%	\$16.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Minimum 5 hour block	\$951.00	\$972.50	2.26%	\$21.50	CNCL	Υ

Additional hours / hourly rate

Monday to Thursday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$182.00	\$186.50	2.47%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
Monday to Thursday – after 6pm	Per hour	\$226.50	\$232.00	2.43%	\$5.50	CNCL	Υ
Friday – to 6pm	Per hour	\$190.00	\$194.50	2.37%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ

Other fees and charges

Setting up – additional charge (covers 3 hours and is the minimum)	Per set up	\$361.00	\$370.50	2.63%	\$9.50	CNCL	Υ
Setting up – additional time per hour thereafter	Per hour	\$120.50	\$123.50	2.49%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional cleaning	Per hour	\$193.50	\$198.00	2.33%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ

Bond

High risk events will incur double bond.

Security bond	Per event	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Doois	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Springvale Community Hub

General

Community Room 1	Per hour	\$28.00	\$39.00	39.29%	\$11.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 2	Per hour	\$28.00	\$29.00	3.57%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 2 and 3 (combined)	Per hour	\$39.00	\$40.00	2.56%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 3	Per hour	\$28.00	\$29.00	3.57%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 4	Per hour	\$28.00	\$29.00	3.57%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 5	Per hour	\$28.00	\$29.00	3.57%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 6	Per hour	\$41.00	\$42.00	2.44%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 7	Per hour	\$39.00	\$40.00	2.56%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting Room 1	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.50	2.50%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ
Meeting Room 2	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.50	2.50%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Community Room 1	Per hour	\$20.00	\$30.00	50.00%	\$10.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 2	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 2 and 3 (combined)	Per hour	\$31.00	\$31.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 3	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 4	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 5	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 6	Per hour	\$33.00	\$33.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 7	Per hour	\$31.00	\$31.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting Room 1	Per hour	\$15.00	\$15.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting Room 2	Per hour	\$15.00	\$15.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Commercial

Community Room 1	Per hour	\$36.00	\$50.00	38.89%	\$14.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 2	Per hour	\$36.00	\$37.00	2.78%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 2 and 3 (combined)	Per hour	\$47.00	\$48.50	3.19%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 3	Per hour	\$36.00	\$37.00	2.78%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 4	Per hour	\$36.00	\$37.00	2.78%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 5	Per hour	\$36.00	\$37.00	2.78%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 6	Per hour	\$49.00	\$50.50	3.06%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Community Room 7	Per hour	\$47.00	\$48.50	3.19%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Meeting Room 1	Per hour	\$28.00	\$29.00	3.57%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting Room 2	Per hour	\$28.00	\$29.00	3.57%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Edinburgh Hall							
(capacity 100)							
General							
Minimum charge							
Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$261.00	\$270.00	3.45%	\$9.00	CNCL	Y
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Community Group							
Community groups/organisations see an Incorporated Association. Such g from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Thos be ineligible for the community rates.	groups must pro se who fail to pro	vide their Incorp	oration number	as it appears on	the Certificat	e of incorp	poration
Minimum charge							
Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$148.00	\$150.00	1.35%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$30.00	\$30.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial							
Minimum charge							
Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$314.00	\$325.00	3.50%	\$11.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$63.50	\$65.00	2.36%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Bond							
High risk events will incur double born	ıd.						
Security bond	Per event	\$300.00	\$300.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Heritage Hill (Benga and	l Laurel Lo	dge) and H	listoric Ga	rdens			
General							
Large Rooms (Langley Gallery – Benga, Dining Room – Laurel Lodge, Gardens)	Per hour	\$32.50	\$33.50	3.08%	\$1.00	CNCL	Y

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
General [continued]							
Medium Rooms (Sunroom – Benga)	Per hour	\$22.00	\$22.50	2.27%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ
Small Rooms (Dining Room – Laurel Lodge, Bedrooms – Benga)	Per hour	\$16.40	\$16.80	2.44%	\$0.40	CNCL	Υ
Medium Gallery (Langley Gallery – Benga, Laurel Lodge)	Per week	\$107.60	\$110.00	2.23%	\$2.40	CNCL	Υ
Small Gallery (Master Bedroom – Benga, Sunroom – Benga)	Per week	\$43.50	\$44.50	2.30%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Security bond (after hours)	Per event	\$120.00	\$120.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Community Group							
Large Rooms (Langley Gallery – Benga, Dining Room – Laurel Lodge, Gardens)	Per hour	\$27.00	\$28.00	3.70%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Medium Rooms (Sunroom – Benga)	Per hour	\$19.60	\$20.50	4.59%	\$0.90	CNCL	Υ
Small Rooms (Dining Room – Laurel Lodge, Bedrooms – Benga)	Per hour	\$13.20	\$13.50	2.27%	\$0.30	CNCL	Y
Medium Gallery (Langley Gallery – Benga, Laurel Lodge)	Per week	\$64.50	\$66.00	2.33%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Small Gallery (Master Bedroom – Benga, Sunroom – Benga)	Per week	\$32.50	\$33.50	3.08%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Security bond (after hours)	Per event	\$100.00	\$100.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Commercial							
Large Rooms (Langley Gallery – Benga, Dining Room – Laurel Lodge, Gardens)	Per hour	\$43.50	\$44.50	2.30%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Medium Rooms (Sunroom – Benga)	Per hour	\$32.50	\$33.50	3.08%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Small Rooms (Dining Room – Laurel Lodge, Bedrooms – Benga)	Per hour	\$22.00	\$22.50	2.27%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ
Medium Gallery (Langley Gallery – Benga, Laurel Lodge)	Per week	\$151.00	\$154.50	2.32%	\$3.50	CNCL	Υ
Small Gallery (Master Bedroom – Benga, Sunroom – Benga)	Per week	\$54.00	\$55.50	2.78%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Security bond (after hours)	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Other fees and charges							
Commission on artwork sales				25% of sa	ale proceeds	CNCL	Υ
Heritage Hill – Studio hire – School house	Per week	\$76.00	\$78.00	2.63%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Heritage Hill – Studio hire – Coach house	Per week	\$76.00	\$78.00	2.63%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Workshop programs – School holiday workshop fees	Per person			Fro	om \$5 to \$25	CNCL	Y

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Doois	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Other fees and charges [continued]

Workshop programs – Adult workshop fees	Per person			Fro	m \$10 to \$35	CNCL	Υ
Heritage Hill museum and historic garden tour (minimum 10 people)	Per person	\$9.70	\$10.00	3.09%	\$0.30	CNCL	Υ
Heritage Hill museum and historic garden tour (minimum 10 people) – seniors	Per person	\$7.10	\$7.30	2.82%	\$0.20	CNCL	Υ
Education tour	Per person	\$7.10	\$7.30	2.82%	\$0.20	CNCL	Υ
General visitation (adults, concession, students, seniors)	Per person				Gold coin	CNCL	N
Gardeners only tour	Per person (flat rate)	\$4.50	\$4.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Tea and coffee cart	Per tour (flat rate)	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Microphone hire	Per hire (flat rate)	\$25.00	\$25.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Projector hire	Per hire (flat rate)	\$25.00	\$25.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Menzies Avenue

(capacity 300)

General

Minimum charge

Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$481.00	\$495.00	2.91%	\$14.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday 5.30pm onwards	Per event	\$720.00	\$737.00	2.36%	\$17.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$77.00	\$79.00	2.60%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday to Sunday	Per hour	\$96.50	\$99.00	2.59%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$378.00	\$380.00	0.53%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Saturday 5.30pm onwards	Per event	\$587.00	\$587.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$62.00	\$62.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday to Sunday	Per hour	\$76.00	\$76.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee	Year 22/23 Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis	GST
Name	Onic	(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	mcrease %	increase \$	of Fee	037
Commercial							
Minimum charge							
Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$575.00	\$592.50	3.04%	\$17.50	CNCL	Y
Saturday 5.30pm onwards	Per event	\$752.00	\$769.00	2.26%	\$17.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$79.00	\$81.00	2.53%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Friday to Sunday	Per hour	\$115.50	\$118.50	2.60%	\$3.00	CNCL	Y
Bond							
High risk events will incur double bon	d.						
Security bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Springvale Reserve (Hall (capacity 110) General	l 1)						
Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Community Group Community groups/organisations see an Incorporated Association. Such g from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Thos be ineligible for the community rates.	roups must prov	ride their Incorp	oration number	as it appears or	n the Certificat	te of incor _l	poration
Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$41.50	\$41.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial							
Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$63.00	\$64.50	2.38%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Springvale Reserve (Hall (capacity 50) General	I 2)						
Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Basis	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$41.00	\$41.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial							
Monday to Thursday	Per hour	\$63.00	\$64.50	2.38%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ

Springvale Reserve (Hall 1 and 2 combined)

(capacity 165, includes kitchen)

General

Minimum charge

Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$470.00	\$481.00	2.34%	\$11.00	CNCL	Y
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Friday to Sunday	Per hour	\$94.00	\$96.50	2.66%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Commercial kitchen hire (Monday to Thursday – day time only to 5pm)	Per hour	\$47.50	\$49.00	3.16%	\$1.50	CNCL	Y

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Minimum charge

Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$309.00	\$310.00	0.32%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Friday to Sunday	Per hour	\$62.00	\$62.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial kitchen hire (Monday to Thursday – day time only to 5pm)	Per hour	\$31.00	\$31.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y

Commercial

Minimum charge

Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5	\$575.00	\$592.50	3.04%	\$17.50	CNCL	Υ
	hour block						

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Friday to Sunday	Per hour	\$115.50	\$118.50	2.60%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial kitchen hire (Monday to Thursday – day time only to 5pm)	Per hour	\$66.00	\$67.50	2.27%	\$1.50	CNCL	Y
Springvale Reserve (Mee	eting room	1)					
(capacity 16)							
General							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$26.50	\$27.50	3.77%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Group							
Community groups/organisations see an Incorporated Association. Such g from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Thos be ineligible for the community rates.	roups must prov	ride their Incorp	oration number	as it appears on	the Certificat	e of incorp	ooratio
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$21.00	\$21.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$31.50	\$32.50	3.17%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Springvale Reserve (Mee (capacity 8) General	eting room	2)					
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$21.50	\$22.00	2.33%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ
Community Group Community groups/organisations see	king the not for _l	orofit communit	y rate must eith	er be an incorpora	ated associati	on or ausp	oiced t
an Incorporated Association. Such g from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Thos be ineligible for the community rates.							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$15.50	\$15.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$26.50	\$27.50	3.77%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Springvale Reserve (All)							
Bond							
High risk events will incur double bond	d. 						
Security bond	Per event	\$300.00	\$300.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Palm Plaza (Meeting rooms)

General

Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
monday to Canady	1 01 11001	Ψ 12.00	Ψ 10.00	2.0070	Ψ±.00	0.10	•

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$26.00	\$26.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ

Dandenong Civic Centre (Level 2)

General

Council Chamber (limited availability)	Per hour	\$91.00	\$93.50	2.75%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Formal Meeting Room	Per hour	\$91.00	\$93.50	2.75%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Board Room 1	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Board Room 2	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Board Rooms 1 and 2 (combined)	Per hour	\$78.50	\$80.50	2.55%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Board Rooms 1 and 2, and Formal Room (combined) before 6pm	Per hour	\$145.50	\$149.00	2.41%	\$3.50	CNCL	Y
Board Rooms 1 and 2, and Formal Room (combined) after 6pm	Per hour	\$207.00	\$212.00	2.42%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
Board Rooms 1 and 2, Formal Room and Council Chamber (combined) before 6pm	Per hour	\$224.50	\$230.00	2.45%	\$5.50	CNCL	Y
Board Rooms 1 and 2, Formal Room and Council Chamber (combined) after 6pm	Per hour	\$242.50	\$248.00	2.27%	\$5.50	CNCL	Υ
Kitchen	Per hour	\$53.50	\$55.00	2.80%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Interview Room 1	Per hour	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Interview Room 2	Per hour	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Interview Room 3	Per hour	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Interview Room 4	Per hour	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Doois	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Council Chamber (limited availability)	Per hour	\$70.50	\$70.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Formal Meeting Room	Per hour	\$70.50	\$70.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Board Room 1	Per hour	\$35.00	\$35.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Board Room 2	Per hour	\$35.00	\$35.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Board Rooms 1 and 2 (combined)	Per hour	\$53.50	\$53.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Board Rooms 1 and 2, and Formal Room (combined) before 6pm	Per hour	\$106.50	\$106.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Board Rooms 1 and 2, and Formal Room (combined) after 6pm	Per hour	\$171.00	\$171.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Board Rooms 1 and 2, Formal Room and Council Chamber (combined) before 6pm	Per hour	\$184.00	\$184.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Board Rooms 1 and 2, Formal Room and Council Chamber (combined) after 6pm	Per hour	\$233.00	\$233.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Kitchen	Per hour	\$38.50	\$38.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Interview Room 1	Per hour	\$25.50	\$25.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Interview Room 2	Per hour	\$25.50	\$25.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Interview Room 3	Per hour	\$25.50	\$25.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Interview Room 4	Per hour	\$25.50	\$25.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Senior Citizens Centres

Minimum 5 hour block booking required for private functions on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday.

General

Rate per hour

Dandenong North Seniors Centre	Per hour	\$58.00	\$59.50	2.59%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Dandenong Central Seniors Centre – Memorial	Per hour	\$58.00	\$59.50	2.59%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Latham Crescent Seniors Centre	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Springvale Senior Citizens Centre (Main Hall)	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Deakin Hall	Per hour	\$58.00	\$59.50	2.59%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23		Regio	
Name	Unit	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (incl. GST)	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
		((

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Rate per hour

Dandenong North Seniors Centre	Per hour	\$29.00	\$29.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Dandenong Central Seniors Centre – Memorial	Per hour	\$29.00	\$29.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Latham Crescent Seniors Centre	Per hour	\$25.00	\$25.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Springvale Senior Citizens Centre (Main Hall)	Per hour	\$29.00	\$29.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Springvale Senior Citizens Centre (Multi-purpose room)	Per hour	\$12.90	\$12.90	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Deakin Hall	Per hour	\$29.00	\$29.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
High risk event bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

Commercial

Rate per hour

Dandenong North Seniors Centre	Per hour	\$68.50	\$70.50	2.92%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Dandenong Central Seniors Centre – Memorial	Per hour	\$68.50	\$70.50	2.92%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Latham Crescent Seniors Centre	Per hour	\$63.00	\$64.50	2.38%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Springvale Senior Citizens Centre (Main Hall)	Per hour	\$63.00	\$64.50	2.38%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Deakin Hall	Per hour	\$68.50	\$70.50	2.92%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
High risk event bond	Per event	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

Other fees and charges

Room set up and pack up – Monday to Friday (9am-5pm)	Per event	\$27.50	\$28.50	3.64%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Room set up and pack up – Monday to Friday (after 5pm)	Per event	\$54.00	\$55.50	2.78%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Additional cleaning	Per hour			Commercial ı	rate + 20%	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Doois	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Jan Wilson Community Centre

Minimum 5 hour block booking required for private functions on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday.

General

Rate per hour

Multi-purpose room	Per hour	\$52.50	\$54.00	2.86%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Training/meeting room	Per hour	\$26.50	\$27.50	3.77%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Main Hall	Per hour	\$94.00	\$96.50	2.66%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Kitchen	Per hour	\$47.50	\$49.00	3.16%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$250.00	\$250.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
High risk event bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Rate per hour

Multi-purpose room	Per hour	\$30.00	\$30.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Training/meeting room	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Main Hall	Per hour	\$40.00	\$40.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Kitchen	Per hour	\$30.00	\$30.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$250.00	\$250.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

Commercial

Rate per hour

Multi-purpose room	Per hour	\$68.50	\$70.50	2.92%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Training/meeting room	Per hour	\$31.50	\$32.50	3.17%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Main Hall	Per hour	\$115.50	\$118.50	2.60%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Kitchen	Per hour	\$66.00	\$67.50	2.27%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Name	Unit	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Other fees and charges							
Room set up and pack up – Monday to Friday (9am-5pm)	Per event	\$27.50	\$28.50	3.64%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Room set up and pack up – Monday to Friday (after 5pm)	Per event	\$54.00	\$55.50	2.78%	\$1.50	CNCL	Y
Additional cleaning	Per hour			Commercia	l rate + 20%	CNCL	Υ

Tatterson Park Pavilion

Minimum 5 hour block booking required for private functions on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday.

General

Rate per hour

Function room 1 (capacity 80)	Per hour	\$78.00	\$80.00	2.56%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Function room 2 (capacity 80)	Per hour	\$78.00	\$80.00	2.56%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Function rooms 1 and 2 (capacity 160)	Per hour	\$146.50	\$150.00	2.39%	\$3.50	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 1 (Ground floor)	Per hour	\$33.50	\$34.50	2.99%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 2 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$37.00	\$38.00	2.70%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 3 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$37.00	\$38.00	2.70%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting rooms 2 and 3 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$69.50	\$71.50	2.88%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial kitchen (Level 1)	Per hour	\$47.50	\$49.00	3.16%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Other fees and charges							

Room set up and pack up –	Per event	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Monday to 5pm Friday							

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Rate per hour

Function room 1 (capacity 80)	Per hour	\$55.00	\$55.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Function room 2 (capacity 80)	Per hour	\$55.00	\$55.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Function rooms 1 and 2 (capacity 160)	Per hour	\$98.00	\$98.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 1 (Ground floor)	Per hour	\$22.00	\$22.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 2 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$25.00	\$25.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 3 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$25.00	\$25.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Meeting rooms 2 and 3 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$43.00	\$43.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Rate per hour [continued]							
Commercial kitchen (Level 1)	Per hour	\$31.00	\$31.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Other fees and charges							
Room set up and pack up – Monday to 5pm Friday	Per event	\$24.50	\$25.50	4.08%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Bond							
Standard bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Commercial Rate per hour							
Function room 1 (capacity 80)	Per hour	\$118.50	\$121.50	2.53%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Function room 2 (capacity 80)	Per hour	\$118.50	\$121.50	2.53%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Function rooms 1 and 2 (capacity 160)	Per hour	\$193.50	\$198.00	2.33%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 1 (Ground floor)	Per hour	\$44.50	\$46.00	3.37%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 2 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$49.50	\$51.00	3.03%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Meeting room 3 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$49.50	\$51.00	3.03%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Meeting rooms 2 and 3 (Level 1)	Per hour	\$94.00	\$96.50	2.66%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Commercial kitchen (Level 1)	Per hour	\$66.00	\$67.50	2.27%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Other fees and charges	_						
Room set up and pack up – Monday to 5pm Friday	Per event	\$54.00	\$55.50	2.78%	\$1.50	CNCL	Y
Bond							
Standard bond	Per event	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Other fees and charges Room set up and pack up – 5pm	Per event	\$361.00	\$370.50	2.63%	\$9.50	CNCL	Y
Friday to Sunday (covers minimum of 3 hours)							
Room set up and pack up – 5pm Friday to Sunday (additional time to minimum)	Per hour	\$120.50	\$123.50	2.49%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional cleaning	Per hour	\$193.50	\$198.00	2.33%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Doois	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	0.7.00	

Paddy O'Donoghue Centre

Minimum 5 hour block booking required for private functions on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday. This Centre is not available for general hire.

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Rate per hour

Rooms 1 or 2	Per hour	\$24.50	\$24.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Rooms 3 or 4	Per hour	\$19.50	\$19.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Rooms 5 or 6	Per hour	\$19.50	\$19.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Main Hall	Per hour	\$39.00	\$39.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
General Office 1 or 2	Per hour	\$19.50	\$19.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Kitchens	Per hour	\$17.50	\$17.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N	
High risk event bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N	

Commercial

Rate per hour

Rooms 1 or 2	Per hour	\$43.50	\$44.50	2.30%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Rooms 3 or 4	Per hour	\$29.50	\$30.50	3.39%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Rooms 5 or 6	Per hour	\$29.50	\$30.50	3.39%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Main Hall	Per hour	\$69.50	\$71.50	2.88%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
General Office 1 or 2	Per hour	\$29.50	\$30.50	3.39%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Kitchens	Per hour	\$43.50	\$44.50	2.30%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ

Bond

Standard bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

Other fees and charges

Room set up and pack up – Monday to Friday (9am-5pm)	Per event	\$27.50	\$28.50	3.64%	\$1.00	CNCL	Y
Room set up and pack up – Monday to Friday (after 5pm)	Per event	\$54.00	\$55.50	2.78%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Additional cleaning	Per hour			Commercial r	rate + 20%	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
The Castle							
General							
Rate per hour							
Main Hall, Balcony and Lounge (includes kitchen)	Per hour	\$79.00	\$81.00	2.53%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Technical staff to operate sound and lighting system	Per hour	\$108.00	\$110.50	2.31%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Bond							
Standard bond	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Community groups/organisations see an Incorporated Association. Such g from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Thos be ineligible for the community rates. Rate per hour	groups must pro se who fail to pro	vide their Incorposition	ooration number oration number o	as it appears on of the group or au	the Certificat Ispicing body	te of incor (or equiva	poratior lent) wil
Main Hall, Balcony and Lounge (includes kitchen)	Per hour	\$51.00	\$51.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Technical staff to operate sound and lighting system	Per hour	\$89.50	\$92.00	2.79%	\$2.50	CNCL	Y
Bond							
Standard bond	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Commercial Rate per hour							
Main Hall, Balcony and Lounge (includes kitchen)	Per hour	\$105.00	\$107.50	2.38%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Technical staff to operate sound and lighting system	Per hour	\$108.00	\$110.50	2.31%	\$2.50	CNCL	Y
Bond							
Standard bond							
	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond	Per event Per event	\$500.00 \$1,000.00	\$500.00 \$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00 \$0.00	CNCL	N N
High risk event bond Other fees and charges							

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Other fees and charges fees	tioned						
Other fees and charges [con	tinuedj						
Room set up and pack up – Monday to Friday (after 5pm)	Per event	\$54.00	\$55.50	2.78%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Additional cleaning	Per hour			Commercia	I rate + 20%	CNCL	Υ
Security guard – Monday to Sunday, Public Holiday (minimum 4 hours, 1 guard per 50 people)	Per hour			Com	mercial rate	CNCL	Υ
Fotheringham Reserve	Dandenong	J					
General							
Main Hall - Monday-Sunday	Per hour	\$30.00	\$30.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Community Group							
Community groups/organisations set an Incorporated Association. Such g from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Thos be ineligible for the community rates.	groups must prot se who fail to pro	vide their Incorp	oration number	as it appears on	the Certificat	te of incor _l	poration
Main Hall - Monday-Sunday	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial							
Main Hall - Monday-Sunday	Per hour	\$40.00	\$40.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Keysborough Communi	ty Hall						
General							
Minimum charge							
Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$150.00	\$262.50	75.00%	\$112.50	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$30.00	\$52.50	75.00%	\$22.50	CNCL	Υ
Community Group							
Minimum charge							
Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$125.00	\$155.00	24.00%	\$30.00	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$25.00	\$31.00	24.00%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Commercial							
Minimum oborgo							

Minimum charge							
Friday to Sunday	Minimum 5 hour block	\$175.00	\$317.50	81.43%	\$142.50	CNCL	Υ
Additional hours / hourly rate							
Monday to Sunday	Per hour	\$35.00	\$63.50	81.43%	\$28.50	CNCL	Υ
Bond							
Security bond	Per event	\$300.00	\$300.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Public Liability Insurance Cover

Terms and conditions apply to Council's public liability insurance coverage, including a \$500 excess on any one claim. A certificate of currency (\$20 million) is required to avoid the following charges.

Single event

1-50 people (no alcohol)	Per hire	\$60.50	\$64.00	5.79%	\$3.50	CNCL	Υ
1-50 people (with alcohol)	Per hire	\$85.00	\$89.50	5.29%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
51-300 (no alcohol)	Per hire	\$85.00	\$89.50	5.29%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
51-300 (with alcohol)	Per hire	\$132.50	\$139.50	5.28%	\$7.00	CNCL	Υ
301-1,000 (no alcohol)	Per hire	\$109.00	\$114.50	5.05%	\$5.50	CNCL	Υ
301-1,000 (with alcohol)	Per hire	\$180.50	\$190.00	5.26%	\$9.50	CNCL	Υ
Meetings 1-50 people	Per hire	\$36.00	\$38.00	5.56%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Meetings 51-300 people	Per hire	\$48.50	\$51.00	5.15%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Stallholders, performers and others (1-50 attendees)	Per hire	\$36.00	\$38.00	5.56%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Stallholders, performers and others (51-300 attendees)	Per hire	\$48.50	\$51.00	5.15%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Stallholders, performers and others (301-1,000 attendees)	Per hire	\$60.50	\$64.00	5.79%	\$3.50	CNCL	Υ

Multi event

1-50 people (meeting/exhibition)	Per hire	\$85.00	\$89.50	5.29%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
51-300 people (meeting/ exhibition)	Per hire	\$156.50	\$164.50	5.11%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
300 + people (meeting/exhibition)	Per hire	\$228.50	\$240.00	5.03%	\$11.50	CNCL	Υ
Stallholders, performers & others (1-50 attendees)	Per hire	\$85.00	\$89.50	5.29%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
Stallholders, performers & others (51-300 attendees)	Per hire	\$156.50	\$164.50	5.11%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
Stallholders, performers & others (301-1,000 attendees)	Per hire	\$228.50	\$240.00	5.03%	\$11.50	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Pacie	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Urban Screen

Commercial advertising

Low rotation (minimum 4 times per day)	Per month	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
High rotation (minimum 6 times per day)	Per month	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Education sector rate (minimum 4 times per day)	Per month	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y

Business, Engineering and Major Projects

Asset Protection Permits

Single or corner street frontage. Industrial: Building works carried out on land zoned Industrial, ie. IN1Z, IN2Z or IN3Z. Commercial: All other building works not classified as residential, apartments or industrial.

Single residential	Per permit	\$309.00	\$316.00	2.27%	\$7.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (2 units)	Per permit	\$444.00	\$454.00	2.25%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (3 units)	Per permit	\$579.00	\$592.00	2.25%	\$13.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (4 units)	Per permit	\$714.00	\$730.00	2.24%	\$16.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (5 units)	Per permit	\$849.00	\$868.00	2.24%	\$19.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (6 units)	Per permit	\$984.00	\$1,006.00	2.24%	\$22.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (7 units)	Per permit	\$1,120.00	\$1,144.00	2.14%	\$24.00	CNCL	Ν
Multi-unit residential (8 units)	Per permit	\$1,255.00	\$1,282.00	2.15%	\$27.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (9 units)	Per permit	\$1,390.00	\$1,420.00	2.16%	\$30.00	CNCL	Ν
Multi-unit residential (10 units)	Per permit	\$1,525.00	\$1,558.00	2.16%	\$33.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (11 units)	Per permit	\$1,660.00	\$1,696.00	2.17%	\$36.00	CNCL	Ν
Multi-unit residential (12 units)	Per permit	\$1,795.00	\$1,834.00	2.17%	\$39.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (13 units)	Per permit	\$1,930.00	\$1,972.00	2.18%	\$42.00	CNCL	Ν
Multi-unit residential (14 units)	Per permit	\$2,065.00	\$2,110.00	2.18%	\$45.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (15 units)	Per permit	\$2,200.00	\$2,248.00	2.18%	\$48.00	CNCL	Ν
Multi-unit residential (16 units)	Per permit	\$2,335.00	\$2,386.00	2.18%	\$51.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (17 units)	Per permit	\$2,470.00	\$2,524.00	2.19%	\$54.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (18 units)	Per permit	\$2,605.00	\$2,662.00	2.19%	\$57.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (19 units)	Per permit	\$2,740.00	\$2,800.00	2.19%	\$60.00	CNCL	Ν
Multi-unit residential (20+ units)	Per permit	\$2,875.00	\$2,938.00	2.19%	\$63.00	CNCL	N
Industrial	Per permit	\$376.00	\$385.00	2.39%	\$9.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (less than \$1 million)	Per permit	\$444.00	\$454.00	2.25%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (\$1 million to \$5 million)	Per permit	\$888.00	\$908.00	2.25%	\$20.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (\$5 million+)	Per permit	\$2,890.00	\$2,960.00	2.42%	\$70.00	CNCL	N
Additional inspection (resulting from a contractor's failure to comply with Council permit requirements or a permit holder's decision for Council to manage the repair of any damages on their behalf).	Per inspection	\$78.00	\$88.00	12.82%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Administration fee (resulting from a permit holder's decision for Council to manage the repair of any damages on their behalf (does not include the actual cost of reinstatement).	Per property	\$121.00	\$124.00	2.48%	\$3.00	CNCL	N

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Doois	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Asset Protection Bonds

Industrial: Building works carried out on land zoned Industrial, ie. IN1Z, IN2Z or IN3Z. Commercial: All other building works not classified as residential, apartments or industrial.

The full cost of any reinstatement works carried out by Council as a result of contractors failure to comply, will be recovered by Council from the permit holder. This will include the administration fee, plus additional inspection fee and the actual cost of the reinstatement.

Single street frontage

Single residential	Per permit	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (2 to 5 units)	Per permit	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
Multi-unit residential (6 to 20 + units)	Per permit	\$7,500.00	\$8,250.00	10.00%	\$750.00	CNCL	N
Industrial	Per property	\$3,000.00	\$3,300.00	10.00%	\$300.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (less than \$1 million)	Per property	\$3,000.00	\$3,300.00	10.00%	\$300.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (\$1 million to \$5 million)	Per property	\$5,000.00	\$5,500.00	10.00%	\$500.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (\$5 million+)	Per property	\$7,500.00	\$8,250.00	10.00%	\$750.00	CNCL	Ν
Demolition	Per property	\$4,000.00	\$4,400.00	10.00%	\$400.00	CNCL	Ν

Corner street frontage

Single residential	Per permit	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (2 to 5 units)	Per permit	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Multi-unit residential (6 to 20 + units)	Per permit	\$15,000.00	\$16,500.00	10.00%	\$1,500.00	CNCL	N
Industrial	Per property	\$6,000.00	\$6,600.00	10.00%	\$600.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (less than \$1 million)	Per property	\$6,000.00	\$6,600.00	10.00%	\$600.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (\$1 million to \$5 million)	Per property	\$10,000.00	\$11,000.00	10.00%	\$1,000.00	CNCL	N
Commercial (\$5 million+)	Per property	\$15,000.00	\$16,500.00	10.00%	\$1,500.00	CNCL	Ν
Demolition	Per property	\$8,000.00	\$8,800.00	10.00%	\$800.00	CNCL	N

Community Signage

- 1) The sign is to conform to Australian Standard AS1742 and is to be supplied to Council for installation.
- 2) If the position of the sign requires closing part of a roadway, an additional Traffic Control charge will be applied (notified in advance).
- 3) If the installation requires use of a "cherry-picker", an additional charge will be applied depending on the current hire rates (notified in advance).
- 4) If the installation involves fixing to High Voltage (HV) assets, a charge will be applied to cover third party Contractor costs (notified in advance).

Administration fee	Per application	\$58.50	\$60.00	2.56%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Sign on existing pole	Per permit	\$165.50	\$169.50	2.42%	\$4.00	CNCL	N
Sign and new pole	Per permit	\$279.00	\$285.50	2.33%	\$6.50	CNCL	N

Sportsgrounds (Casual hire)

Sporting facilities - eg. Greaves Reserve, Police Paddocks, Booth Reserve, etc.

Government Schools (within City of Greater Dandenong (CGD))	Per day	\$66.50	\$68.00	2.26%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Non Government Schools	Per day	\$132.50	\$135.50	2.26%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Government Schools (from outside CGD)	Per day	\$99.50	\$102.00	2.51%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
District School Event Bookings (if more than 50% of participants are from outside CGD)	Per day	\$132.50	\$135.50	2.26%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Community group (local) – standard booking	Per day	\$132.50	\$135.50	2.26%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Community group (local) – junior team booking	Per day	\$66.50	\$68.00	2.26%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Community group (from outside CGD) – standard booking	Per day	\$264.50	\$270.50	2.27%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ
Commercial organisation – standard booking	Per day	\$264.50	\$270.50	2.27%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ
Ross Reserve Athletic Track - schools within CGD (minimum 2 hours)	Per hour	\$44.50	\$46.00	3.37%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Ross Reserve Athletic Track – schools outside CGD (minimum 2 hours)	Per hour	\$66.50	\$68.00	2.26%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Softball / Baseball Diamonds	Per day	\$165.50	\$169.50	2.42%	\$4.00	CNCL	Υ

Passive Open Space (Casual hire)

Passive reserves – eg. Dandenong Park, Burden Park, Hemmings Park, Tirhatuan Park, etc.

Casual hire fee

Passive open space hire fees override the sportsground hire charge, when the overall numbers exceed 200 people. Booking fee applies to exclusive booking with formal group activity. Incorporated Greater Dandenong Community Groups are entitled to a 50% discount. Registered Charities – no charge (copy of Australian Charity Not For Profit Commission (ACNC) registration required). Applicable bond below. Ancillary charges and discounts: Full cost recovery for additional waste/cleaning services in addition to standard service levels in accordance with approved Events Application form.

201-500 people	Per day	\$441.00	\$451.00	2.27%	\$10.00	CNCL	Υ
501-1,000 people	Per day	\$1,105.00	\$1,130.00	2.26%	\$25.00	CNCL	Υ
1,001-1,500 people	Per day	\$2,125.00	\$2,175.00	2.35%	\$50.00	CNCL	Υ
1,500+ people	Per day			To be	negotiated	CNCL	Υ

Security bond

Applicable in addition to hire fee above.

201-500 people	Per hire	\$640.00	\$640.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
501-1,000 people	Per hire	\$1,280.00	\$1,280.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
1,001-1,500 people	Per hire	\$1,920.00	\$1,920.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
1,500+ people	Per hire			To be i	negotiated	CNCL	N

Name Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
-----------	----------------------------------	----------------------------------	----------	----------------	-----------------	-----

Other fees and charges

Tatterson Park casual evening floodlighting hire (minimum)	Minimum 2 hour block	\$99.00	\$101.50	2.53%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Tatterson Park casual evening floodlighting hire (additional hours)	Per hour	\$66.00	\$67.50	2.27%	\$1.50	CNCL	Y
Pre-season training for seasonally allocated CGD Sporting Clubs per ground	Per hour	\$64.50	\$66.00	2.33%	\$1.50	CNCL	Y
Two hour session (minimum charge	and maximum ti	me allocation)					

Subdivision and Other Fees

Subdivisions

Subdivisions of three lots or more will generally require a Public Open Space contribution. The subdivision charges and other fees above with a fee basis of REG are set under state legislation, which is a set fee per unit. The dollar value of the set fee per unit has now been indexed by State Government and is subject to annual review.

Supervision of works (maximum fee)	Per request	2.5% of estimated cost of works	REG	N
Checking of engineering plans (maximum fee)	Per request	0.75% of estimated cost of works proposed in engineering plan	REG	N

Other fees and charges

Civil works permit (works within road reserves permit)	Per permit	\$200.00	\$205.00	2.50%	\$5.00	CNCL	N
Vehicular crossing permit (works within road reserves permit)	Per permit	\$200.00	\$205.00	2.50%	\$5.00	CNCL	N
Minor works (works within road reserves permit)	Per permit	\$200.00	\$205.00	2.50%	\$5.00	CNCL	N
Drainage plan approval and supervision for multi unit, commercial and industrial development	Per application	\$524.00	\$536.00	2.29%	\$12.00	CNCL	N

Waste Management Services

Kerbside waste and recycling collection

New services after the commencement of the financial year will be charged pro-rata for the period remaining in the financial year. For a change to a different service model, a pro-rata payment adjustment will apply to the new service option charge. State Government Landfill Levy is included in the Option A - F fees below (\$79 in 2022-23, \$69 in 2021-22).

Option A $-$ 1 x 120 litre garbage bin, 1 x 240 litre recycling bin and 1 x 240 litre garden bin	Per service	\$440.00	\$468.00	6.36%	\$28.00	CNCL	N
Option B $-$ 1 x 80 litre garbage bin, 1 x 240 litre recycling bin and 1 x 240 litre garden bin	Per service	\$407.00	\$433.00	6.39%	\$26.00	CNCL	N
Option C $-$ 1 x 120 litre garbage bin, 1 x 240 litre recycling bin and 1 x 120 litre garden bin	Per service	\$422.00	\$449.00	6.40%	\$27.00	CNCL	N

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Basis	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	J. 55	

Kerbside waste and recycling collection [continued]

Option D $-$ 1 x 80 litre garbage bin, 1 x 240 litre recycling bin and 1 x 120 litre garden bin	Per service	\$389.00	\$414.00	6.43%	\$25.00	CNCL	N
Option E $-$ 1 x 120 litre garbage bin, 1 x 240 litre recycling bin and NO garden bin	Per service	\$370.00	\$394.00	6.49%	\$24.00	CNCL	N
Option $F - 1 \times 80$ litre garbage bin, 1×240 litre recycling bin and NO garden bin	Per service	\$338.00	\$361.00	6.80%	\$23.00	CNCL	N
Minimum waste charge for each residential property	Per year	\$269.00	\$282.00	4.83%	\$13.00	CNCL	N

Additional bin services

120 litre garbage bin – additional bin service (issued subject to condition and includes State Government Landfill Levy)	Per service	\$262.00	\$281.00	7.25%	\$19.00	CNCL	N
Supply of additional 120 litre garbage bin	Per bin	\$39.50	\$40.50	2.53%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
240 litre domestic recycling bin – additional bin service fortnightly	Per service	\$49.00	\$51.00	4.08%	\$2.00	CNCL	N
Supply of additional 240 litre recycling bin	Per bin	\$46.50	\$48.00	3.23%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
240 litre garden waste bin – additional bin service fortnightly	Per service	\$102.00	\$107.00	4.90%	\$5.00	CNCL	N
Supply of additional 240 litre garden waste bin	Per bin	\$46.50	\$48.00	3.23%	\$1.50	CNCL	N

Other waste fees

Bin option change of selection (bin changeover)	Per bin	\$18.40	\$19.00	3.26%	\$0.60	CNCL	N
Recycling bin option – upgrade of 240 litre recycling bin to a 360 litre recycling bin	Per bin	\$101.50	\$104.00	2.46%	\$2.50	CNCL	N
Hard waste collection – one free 'at call' service per year	Per year	One free 'at call' hard waste service					N
Bin delivery	Per bin	\$16.80	\$17.20	2.38%	\$0.40	CNCL	N

Traffic Management Plans

Works

Other than minor works conducted by person referred to in Regulation 10(2) of the Road Management (Works and Infrastructure) Regulations 2015 that are traffic impact works

Municipal road where speed limit	Per	\$647.80	\$647.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	Ν
> 50 kilometres per hour - conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	assessment						

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee	Year 22/23 Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	of Fee	

Works [continued]

Municipal road where speed limit does not exceed 50 kilometres per hour - conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	Per assessment	\$353.20	\$353.20	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Municipal road where speed limit > 50 kilometres per hour - NOT conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	Per assessment	\$353.20	\$353.20	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Municipal road where speed limit does not exceed 50 kilometres per hour - NOT conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	Per assessment	\$90.20	\$90.20	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N

Minor works

Other than minor works conducted by person referred to in Regulation 10(2) of the Road Management (Works and Infrastructure) Regulations 2015 that are traffic impact works

Municipal road where speed limit > 50 kilometres per hour - conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	Per assessment	\$139.80	\$139.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Municipal road where speed limit does not exceed 50 kilometres per hour - conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	Per assessment	\$139.80	\$139.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Municipal road where speed limit > 50 kilometres per hour - NOT conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	Per assessment	\$90.20	\$90.20	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Municipal road where speed limit does not exceed 50 kilometres per hour - NOT conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	Per assessment	\$90.20	\$90.20	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N

Other traffic fees

Additional traffic survey	Per	\$50.00	\$55.00	10.00%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
ridditional traine early		400.00	400.00	20.0070	Ψ0.00	0.102	•
	assessment						

Cultural Tours

Cultural and food tours	Per	\$50.00	\$50.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
	participant						

Name

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase Increase of Fee (incl. GST) (incl. GST) % \$

Basis GST of Fee

City Planning, Design and Amenity

Building and Compliance Services

Building Permits and Services

Includes examination and surveying of plans and specifications of building work during course of construction and issuance of relevant certificates. The fees are payable upon lodgment of the building application. The fee schedule indicates the basis for charging in most instances. Fees are set to reflect the cost of performing the service.

The following costs apply in addition to the basic fee schedule: assessment of performance solutions, protection works and applications for reporting authority consents are charged on a cost recovery basis. All permit fees do not include building inspections, the number of inspections are determined as required by the Building Act and Building Regulations. Additional inspection fees apply for additional inspections over the number of invoiced inspections.

Class 1 and Class 10

Minor works

Fences	Per permit	\$301.00	\$308.00	2.33%	\$7.00	CNCL	Υ
Garages, verandahs and carports (non masonry)	Per permit	\$0.00	\$700.00	∞	\$700.00	CNCL	Υ
Masonry fences, masonry garages and carports, masonry verandahs	Per permit	\$784.00	\$802.00	2.30%	\$18.00	CNCL	Υ
Combined permits for decks, verandahs, etc (excludes inspection fees)	Per combined permit	\$863.00	\$883.00	2.32%	\$20.00	CNCL	Y

Dwellings

Construction cost to \$197,056 – registered builder	Per permit	Cost of works x 0.9%	CNCL	Y
Construction cost over \$197,056 – registered builder	Per permit	Cost of works x 0.9% Last year fee Cost/125	CNCL	Y
Construction cost to \$210,255 – owner builder	Per permit	Cost of works x 1.0%	CNCL	Υ
Construction cost over \$210,255 – owner builder	Per permit	Cost of works x 1.0% Last year fee Cost/115	CNCL	Y

All other works

Registered builder

Alterations, additions up to \$10,000	Per permit	\$863.00	\$883.00	2.32%	\$20.00	CNCL	Y
Alterations, additions between \$10,001 and \$20,000	Per permit	\$965.00	\$987.00	2.28%	\$22.00	CNCL	Υ
Alterations, additions between \$20,001 and \$78,000	Per permit	\$1,065.00	\$1,090.00	2.35%	\$25.00	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee	Year 22/23 Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	of Fee	

Registered builder [continued]

Alterations, additions \$78,001 and above	Per permit	Minimum \$1,400 or Cost/75, whichever is greater.	CNCL	Υ
		Last year fee Cost/75		

Owner builder

Alterations, additions up to \$10,000	Per permit	\$965.00	\$987.00	2.28%	\$22.00	CNCL	Υ
Alterations, additions between \$10,001 and \$20,000	Per permit	\$1,170.00	\$1,200.00	2.56%	\$30.00	CNCL	Y
Alterations, additions between \$20,001 and \$78,000	Per permit	\$1,315.00	\$1,345.00	2.28%	\$30.00	CNCL	Υ
Alterations, additions \$78,001 and above	Per permit	Min	mum \$1,500 or	Cost/75, whiche	ver is greater Last year fee Cost/75	CNCL	Y

Class 2 to Class 9

Commercial works

Projects less than \$15,000	Per permit	\$0.00	\$1,035.00	œ	\$1,035.00	CNCL	Υ
Alterations (Not extensions)	Per permit	\$2	CNCL	Υ			
Extensions	Per permit	\$3	CNCL	Υ			
New Buildings	Per permit	\$4	1,890.75 minimu	m or 1% of buildir	ng work cost	CNCL	Υ
Projects greater than \$2,000,000	Per permit			Fe	ee per quote	CNCL	Υ

Permits

Demolition permit – any Class 1 building	Per dwelling	\$739.00	\$756.00	2.30%	\$17.00	CNCL	Υ
Demolition permit – multiple Class 1	Per unit	\$495.00	\$507.00	2.42%	\$12.00	CNCL	Υ
Demolition Permit - any Class 2 to 9 building	Per application	\$1,7	18.65 minimum	or 1% of demolit	ion work cost	CNCL	Υ
Variations to permits – minor administrative changes	Per request	\$277.00	\$283.50	2.35%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ
Variation to permits - Major change (fee does not include inspections)	Per hour	\$0.00	\$199.50	∞	\$199.50	CNCL	Υ
Extension of time permits – Class 1 and 10	Per request	\$414.00	\$424.00	2.42%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Extension of time permits – Class 2 to 9 (min or as assessed)	Per request	\$482.00	\$493.00	2.28%	\$11.00	CNCL	N
Hoarding permits – precautions erected over the street – application fee (statutory)	Per application	\$283.40	\$283.40	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Hoarding permits – precautions erected over the street (Council set fee)	Per permit	Minimum	of \$197.00/mont	h or \$8.00/m2 pe	er mth or part thereof	CNCL	N

Name	Unit	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Inspections							
Retentions – for the purpose of obtaining Council consent for the retention of minor illegal buildings - e.g. carports, verandahs, decks, etc.	Per request	\$0.00	\$600.00	∞	\$600.00	CNCL	Y
Retentions - for the purpose of obtaining Council consent for the retention of illegal buildings - major works such as extension to house, multiple structures, etc.	Per request	\$0.00	\$1,200.00	co	\$1,200.00	CNCL	Y
Certification of illegal works (no involvement from Private Building Surveyor)	Per request			Building Pern	nit Fee + 50%	CNCL	Υ
Outside business hours – mandatory building inspections (minimum charge)	Per inspection	\$131.50	\$600.00	356.27%	\$468.50	CNCL	Υ
Mandatory inspections for building permits (additional to those specified within the permit)	Per inspection	\$131.50	\$134.50	2.28%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ

Year 21/22

Year 22/23

Regulatory building fees and charges

The following fees with a basis of REG are set under state legislation, which is a set fee per unit. The dollar value of the set fee per unit has now been indexed by State Government and is subject to annual review. Council is not able to accurately predict the fee unit amounts. These fees will be published on Council's website when gazetted by the State Government.

Building permit levy

Section 205G (Building Act 1993) – this levy is passed directly to the State Government	Per permit	\$0.00128 of cost of works Last year fee 0.00128% of cost of works	REG	N
Victoria Building Authority cladding rectification levy Classes 2-8 (works \$800,000 to \$1 million)	Per permit	\$0.00128 x cost of works	REG	N
Victoria Building Authority cladding rectification levy Classes 2-8 (works \$1 million - \$1.5 million)	Per permit	\$0.00256 x cost of works	REG	N
Victoria Building Authority cladding rectification levy Classes 2-8 (over \$1.5 million)	Per permit	\$0.00820 x cost of works	REG	N

Lodgement fees

Class 1 to 10 (Section 30 Building Act)	Per lodgement	\$123.70	\$123.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Lodgement - Related documents / plans	Per lodgement	\$0.00	\$123.70	∞	\$123.70	CNCL	N

Dispensation or permit to build over easement

Build over easement	Per permit	\$290.40	\$290.40	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Regulation 153 (building in areas liable to flooding) and 154 (construction on designated land or designated works)	Per clause	\$0.00	\$294.70	∞	\$294.70	REG	N

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Dispensation or permit to build	over easemei	1t [continued]					
Regulation 134 Siting Dispensation (Part 5) & (Part 6)	Per clause	\$0.00	\$294.70	∞	\$294.70	REG	N
Requests for information							
Property information priority fee	Per request	\$191.10	\$191.10	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Regulation 51 of the Building Regulations 2018	Per request	\$47.90	\$47.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Requests for heritage information	Per request	\$86.40	\$86.40	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Copy of any building certificate – residential (search fee, not refundable)	Per information	\$119.00	\$122.00	2.52%	\$3.00	CNCL	N
Copy of any building certificate – commercial (search fee, not refundable)	Per information	\$142.00	\$145.50	2.46%	\$3.50	CNCL	N
Stormwater – legal point of discharge (LPD)	Per request	\$146.80	\$146.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Stormwater – location of adjoining Council drains (LDI)	Per request	\$146.80	\$146.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Stormwater – flood area, floor level information (request for comment)	Per request	\$106.50	\$106.50	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Swimming pools and spas Permit - Above ground swimming pools/spas and associated	Per permit	\$895.00	\$916.00	2.35%	\$21.00	CNCL	Y
fencing Permit - In ground swimming	Per permit	\$1.116.50	\$1.145.00	2.55%	\$28.50	CNCL	Y
pools/spas and associated fencing	r er permit	Ψ1,110.50	Ψ1,143.00	2.3370	Ψ20.30	CIVOL	ľ
Inspection of pool safety barrier under relevant legislation and letter to applicant	Per inspection	\$395.00	\$600.00	51.90%	\$205.00	CNCL	Υ
Application for registration of swimming pool or spa	Per registration	\$32.30	\$32.30	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Information search fee	Per request	\$47.90	\$47.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Compliance certificate	Per certificate	\$20.70	\$20.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Non-compliance certificate	Per certificate	\$390.80	\$390.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Other building fees							
Any service/permit not otherwise prov		#000 00	#405.00	0.0704	#C 00	CNICI	\ <u>/</u>
Class 1 to 10 (including Section 173 agreement)	Minimum	\$396.00	\$405.00	2.27%	\$9.00	CNCL	Y
Class 1 to 10 (additional hourly rate where required)	Per hour and part	\$195.00	\$199.50	2.31%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
File/plan search request – Class 1 or 10 (includes copy of plans if required)	Per request	\$122.00	\$125.00	2.46%	\$3.00	CNCL	N

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Donio	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Other building fees [continued]

Prescribed Temporary Structure siting approval fee (Section 57 Building Act)	Per application		\$450 +	- \$195 per additi	onal structure	CNCL	N
Place of Public Entertainment Occupancy Permit Application Fee	Per application	\$0.00	\$1,182.00	∞	\$1,182.00	CNCL	N
File/plan search requests – Class 2 to 9 (includes copy of plans if required)	Per request	\$146.50	\$150.00	2.39%	\$3.50	CNCL	N
Copy of plans (all classes) – A4 size	Per copy	\$1.85	\$1.90	2.70%	\$0.05	CNCL	N
Copy of plans (all classes) – A3 size	Per copy	\$3.20	\$3.30	3.13%	\$0.10	CNCL	N
Copy of plans (all classes) – A2 size	Per copy	\$6.10	\$6.30	3.28%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
Copy of plans (all classes) – A1 size	Per copy	\$9.20	\$9.50	3.26%	\$0.30	CNCL	N
Copy of plans (all classes) – larger than A1 size	Per copy	\$12.40	\$12.80	3.23%	\$0.40	CNCL	N
Administration fee	Per Request	\$69.50	\$71.50	2.88%	\$2.00	CNCL	N
Assessment of protection works notices, performance solutions or other necessary building orders or notices.	Per hour	\$108.00	\$199.50	84.72%	\$91.50	CNCL	Υ
Report and consent advertising fee	Per application	\$137.50	\$141.00	2.55%	\$3.50	CNCL	N

Public Health

Registration – Health Services

Public Health and Wellbeing Act (PHWA)

Hairdressing and temporary make up premises – one off registration fee	Once off	\$334.00	\$342.00	2.40%	\$8.00	CNCL	N
Ear piercing	Yearly	\$193.50	\$198.00	2.33%	\$4.50	CNCL	N
Beauty premises (providing single beauty treatment only)	Yearly	\$0.00	\$198.00	∞	\$198.00	CNCL	N
Beauty premises (providing more than one (1) treatment)	Yearly	\$320.00	\$328.00	2.50%	\$8.00	CNCL	N
Tattooists	Yearly	\$439.00	\$449.00	2.28%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Skin penetration	Yearly	\$439.00	\$449.00	2.28%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Transfer of registration (providing single beauty treatment only)	Per transfer	\$193.50	\$198.00	2.33%	\$4.50	CNCL	N
Transfer of registration (providing more than one (1) beauty treatment)	Per transfer	\$439.00	\$449.00	2.28%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Pre registration assessment application - all Person Care Body Act premises (plans assessment and progress inspections)	Per application	\$0.00	\$225.00	∞	\$225.00	CNCL	N

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Dania	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee		Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Registration – Health Services [continued]

Pre registration assessment application (includes plans assessment and progress inspections)	Per application	\$0.00	\$225.00	ω	\$225.00	CNCL	N
Aquatic facilities (public or commercial swimming pools) - New or Renewal Registration Fee	Yearly	\$305.00	\$312.00	2.30%	\$7.00	CNCL	N
Aquatic facilities - Transfer of Registration (50% of registration fee)	Per application	\$150.00	\$153.50	2.33%	\$3.50	CNCL	N
Alteration of existing public health and wellbeing premises (beauty, hairdressing, etc) - includes assessment of plans and progress inspections	Per request	\$0.00	\$180.00	00	\$180.00	CNCL	N

Registration – Prescribed Accommodation

Public Health and Wellbeing Act (PHWA)

All prescribed accommodation excluding rooming houses	Yearly	\$439.00	\$449.00	2.28%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Rooming house with up to 10 rooms	Yearly	\$554.00	\$567.00	2.35%	\$13.00	CNCL	N
Rooming house 11 to 20 beds	Yearly	\$650.00	\$665.00	2.31%	\$15.00	CNCL	N
Rooming house 21 to 40 beds	Yearly	\$850.00	\$870.00	2.35%	\$20.00	CNCL	N
Rooming house 41 plus beds	Yearly	\$950.00	\$972.00	2.32%	\$22.00	CNCL	N
Transfer of registration – Prescribed Accommodation – excluding rooming houses	Per transfer	\$439.00	\$449.00	2.28%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Transfer of registration – Rooming Houses	Per transfer	\$549.00	\$562.00	2.37%	\$13.00	CNCL	N
Community group / charity / not- for-profit	Yearly				No charge	CNCL	N
Pre-registration Assessment Application (includes plans assessment and progress inspections)	Per assessment	\$319.00	\$327.00	2.51%	\$8.00	CNCL	N
Alteration of existing public health and wellbeing premises (prescribed accommodation) - includes assessment of plans and progress inspections	Per request	\$0.00	\$198.00	∞	\$198.00	CNCL	N

Registration – 'Streatrader' (mobile/temporary food trading)

Class 2	Yearly	\$763.00	\$781.00	2.36%	\$18.00	CNCL	N
Class 2 (linked to a City of Greater Dandenong Food Act Class 1 or 2 fixed food premises registration)	Yearly	\$272.00	\$278.50	2.39%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Class 3	Yearly	\$272.00	\$278.50	2.39%	\$6.50	CNCL	Ν
Community group / charity	Yearly				No charge	CNCL	N

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Registration – 'Streatrader' (mobile/tempo	orary food tr	ading) [contin	ued]			
Pre-registration Assessment Application of temporary and mobile premises (includes plans assessment and progress inspections)	Once off	\$272.00	\$278.50	2.39%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Registration – Food Premise	?S						
Class 1 – Application to register	Once off	\$1,165.00	\$781.00	-32.96%	-\$384.00	CNCL	N
Class 1 – Registration renewal	Yearly	\$763.00	\$781.00	2.36%	\$18.00	CNCL	N
Class 2 – Application to register (large)	Once off	\$1,165.00	\$1,195.00	2.58%	\$30.00	CNCL	N
Class 2 - Application to register (standard)	Per application	\$751.00	\$781.00	3.99%	\$30.00	CNCL	N
Class 2 – Registration renewal (standard)	Yearly	\$763.00	\$781.00	2.36%	\$18.00	CNCL	N
Class 2 – Registration renewal (large)	Yearly	\$1,165.00	\$1,195.00	2.58%	\$30.00	CNCL	N
Class 3 - Application to register (standard)	Once off	\$272.00	\$278.50	2.39%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Class 3A - Application to register (standard)	Per application	\$0.00	\$387.00	∞	\$387.00	CNCL	N
Class 3 – Application to register (large)	Once off	\$502.00	\$514.00	2.39%	\$12.00	CNCL	N
Class 3 – Registration renewal (standard)	Yearly	\$272.00	\$278.50	2.39%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Class 3A - Registration renewal	Yearly	\$0.00	\$387.00	∞	\$387.00	CNCL	Ν
Class 3 – Registration renewal (large)	Yearly	\$502.00	\$514.00	2.39%	\$12.00	CNCL	N
Seasonal sporting clubs - Application to register	Per application	\$0.00	\$278.50	00	\$278.50	CNCL	N
Seasonal sporting clubs registration renewal	Yearly	\$272.00	\$278.50	2.39%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Pre-registration Assessment Application for class 1, 2, 3 and 3A (includes plans assessment, progress inspection, Food Safety Program template)	Per application	\$402.00	\$387.00	-3.73%	-\$15.01	CNCL	N
Community group / charity / not for profit	Yearly				No charge	CNCL	N
Pro rata registration fee (when registering in second half of registration period example February - July)	Once off	50% of the class registration fee					N

\$324.00

\$324.00

\$497.00

Per hour

Per request

Per request

\$332.00

\$332.00

\$509.00

2.47%

2.47%

2.41%

Food Act non-compliance

Pre-sale request for inspection

Pre-sale request for inspection and report (priority service)

inspection fee

and report

\$8.00

\$8.00

\$12.00

CNCL

CNCL

CNCL

Ν

Ν

Ν

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Pacie	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	01100	

Other food services [continued]

Alteration of existing food premises (includes assessment of plans and progress inspections)	Per request	\$0.00	\$278.50	00	\$278.50	CNCL	N
Application for change of classification to a higher risk food handling activity	Per application	\$0.00	\$278.50	∞	\$278.50	CNCL	N

Miscellaneous health fees

Administration fee	Per certificate	\$15.00	\$15.40	2.67%	\$0.40	CNCL	N	
Caravan parks	Yearly	\$14.45	\$14.45	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N	

These fees are set under state legislation, which is a set fee unit. The dollar value of the set fee unit has now been indexed by State Government and is subject to annual review. Council is not able to accurately predict the fee unit amounts and therefore the fee is based on the current statutory fee at the time of preparing this report. The renewal fee for caravan parks is updated every three years by State Government.

Septic tank permit to install	Per permit	\$549.00	\$562.00	2.37%	\$13.00	CNCL	N
Septic tank permit to alter	Per permit	\$261.00	\$267.00	2.30%	\$6.00	CNCL	N

Fire Prevention

Removal of fire hazard (contractor	Per property	\$204.00	\$209.00	2.45%	\$5.00	CNCL	N
fees for removal are additional to							
this fee and calculated on a site							
by site basis)							

Planning Compliance

Planning infringements

The penalty attached to Planning Infringement notices is set by State Government and is expressed as penalty units, rather than as a dollar amount. The dollar value of a penalty unit has now been indexed by State Government and is subject to annual review. Council is not able to accurately predict the penalty amounts and therefore does not publish them in this document. Current information can be obtained from the Department of Justice – Infringements Oversight Unit.

Individual navage or assesses	Daybrook	Maximum penalty units as per state government legislation	REG	N I
Individual person or company	Per breach	Maximum nenally links as her state novemment lenistation	RHG	1/1

Regulatory Services and Local Laws

Parking

Parking fees

* The red, yellow and green zones will be published on Council's website. Please note that rates per hour may vary from time to time.

On-street ticket machines – Red Zones*	Per hour	\$1.90	\$1.90	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
On-street ticket machines - Red Zones* - Lonsdale Street	Per hour	\$0.00	\$1.40	∞	\$1.40	CNCL	Υ
On-street ticket machines – Yellow Zones*	Per hour	\$1.00	\$1.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	of Fee	
Parking fees [continued]							
On-street ticket machines – Green Zones*	Per hour	\$0.50	\$0.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Off-street ticket machines – Red Zones*	Per hour	\$1.50	\$1.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Off-street ticket machines – Green Zones*	Per hour	\$0.50	\$0.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Off-street ticket machines – Red Zones*	Per day	\$9.80	\$9.80	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Off-street ticket machines early bird rate – Yellow Zones*	Per day	\$6.20	\$6.20	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
In before 8:30am, at following car p	arks: McCrae Str	eet, Robinson S	treet and Oldha	m Lane			
Off-street ticket machines rate – Green Zones*	Per day	\$4.20	\$4.20	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
At following car parks: Hemmings S	Street, Rodd Stree	et, Cnr Lonsdale	/Thomas Street				
Dandenong Market car park	Per hour	\$0.50	\$0.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Carroll Lane car park permit (quarterly)	Per three months	\$214.00	\$219.00	2.34%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
Carroll Lane car park permit (six monthly)	Per six months	\$376.00	\$385.00	2.39%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ

\$538.00

\$551.00

2.42%

\$13.00

CNCL

Year 21/22

Unit

Year 22/23

Fee

Increase

Basis

GST

Parking permits

(yearly)

Carroll Lane car park permit

Name

Yearly

Shopping precincts (1 to 4 consecutive days)	Per space/ day	\$55.50	\$57.00	2.70%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Shopping precincts – weekly (5 or more consecutive days)	Per week/ bay or part thereof	\$263.00	\$269.00	2.28%	\$6.00	CNCL	N
Residential/industrial precincts (1 to 4 consecutive days)	Per space/ day	\$28.50	\$29.50	3.51%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
Residential/industrial precincts – weekly (5 or more consecutive days)	Per week/ bay or part thereof	\$132.50	\$135.50	2.26%	\$3.00	CNCL	N
Works zones ** – small (up to 16 metres in length)	0-3 months	\$314.00	\$322.00	2.55%	\$8.00	CNCL	N
Works zones ** – medium (up to 16 metres in length)	0-6 months	\$502.00	\$514.00	2.39%	\$12.00	CNCL	N
Works zones ** – large (up to 16 metres in length)	6 months +	\$627.00	\$642.00	2.39%	\$15.00	CNCL	N

Parking infringements

Council has elected to set the penalty for this offence at the maximum allowable under state legislation, which is 0.5 penalty units. The dollar value of a penalty unit has now been indexed by State Government and is subject to annual review. Council is not able to accurately predict the penalty amounts and therefore does not publish them in this document. Current information can be obtained from the Department of Justice – Infringements Oversight Unit.

Parking fines	Per	Maximum penalty unit under state legislation	REG	N
	infringement			

^{**} Works zones – signs installed by Council for long-term construction projects.

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Multi-deck car parks							
Thomas Street car park							
Parking fees							
General – hourly	Per hour	\$1.70	\$1.70	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
General – daily (7 hours+)	Per day	\$11.00	\$11.40	3.64%	\$0.40	CNCL	Υ
General – after 6.00pm	N/A				No charge	CNCL	Υ
Parking permits							
General (includes 10% discount)	Per year	\$1,155.00	\$1,185.00	2.60%	\$30.00	CNCL	Υ
Walker Street car park							
Parking fees							
General – hourly	Per hour	\$1.70	\$1.70	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
General – daily (7 hours+)	Per day	\$11.00	\$11.40	3.64%	\$0.40	CNCL	Υ
General – after 6.00pm	N/A				No charge	CNCL	Υ
Parking permits							
General	Per quarter	\$321.00	\$329.00	2.49%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
Reserved	Per quarter	\$518.00	\$530.00	2.32%	\$12.00	CNCL	Υ
General (includes 5% discount)	Per half year	\$606.00	\$620.00	2.31%	\$14.00	CNCL	Υ
Reserved (includes 5% discount)	Per half year	\$980.00	\$1,005.00	2.55%	\$25.00	CNCL	Υ
General (includes 10% discount)	Per year	\$1,155.00	\$1,185.00	2.60%	\$30.00	CNCL	Υ
Reserved (includes 10% discount)	Per year	\$1,865.00	\$1,910.00	2.41%	\$45.00	CNCL	Υ
No. 8 Balmoral Avenue car parl	K						
Parking fees							
First hour	First hour	\$0.60	\$0.60	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
1 to 2 hours	2 hours	\$1.20	\$1.20	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
2 to 3 hours	3 hours	\$3.20	\$3.30	3.13%	\$0.10	CNCL	Υ
3 to 4 hours	4 hours	\$4.30	\$4.40	2.33%	\$0.10	CNCL	Υ
4 to 5 hours	5 hours	\$8.50	\$8.70	2.35%	\$0.20	CNCL	Y
5 to 6 hours	6 hours	\$18.00	\$18.60	3.33%	\$0.60	CNCL	Y
Maximum daily	> 6 hours	\$18.00	\$18.60	3.33%	\$0.60	CNCL	Y
Early bird rate – in before 8:30am	Daily	\$4.30	\$4.40	2.33%	\$0.10	CNCL	Y
Parking permits							
General	Monthly	\$84.00	\$86.00	2.38%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ

Reserved

Monthly

\$105.00

\$107.50

\$2.50

2.38%

CNCL

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) % \$	Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
------------------------------	------	------	----------------------------------	----------------------------------	----------	----------------	-----------------	-----

Parking permits [continued]

Trader/Worker Permit	2 years per	\$105.00	\$107.50	2.38%	\$2.50	CNCL	Ν
	bay						

Local Laws

For Council's Refund Policy in relation to permit fees, please see the notes pages at the beginning of this schedule.

Permits

Use of Council Reserves (General Local Law Cl 36)	Per event	\$48.50	\$50.00	3.09%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Advertising signs (annual) (General Local Law Clause 12)	Yearly	\$272.00	\$278.50	2.39%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Advertising signs (short term, per day, maximum 7 days)(General Local Law Clause 12)	Per day	\$24.50	\$25.50	4.08%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
Advertising signs – Real Estate (General Local Law Clause 12)	Yearly	\$301.00	\$308.00	2.33%	\$7.00	CNCL	N
Excess Animal Numbers (General Local Law Clause 22) *	On application	\$91.00	\$93.50	2.75%	\$2.50	CNCL	N
Busking (any 4 dates in a calendar month) (General Local Law Clause 18) *	Per event	\$23.50	\$24.50	4.26%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
Connecting Into Council Drains (General Local Law Clause 21)	Per event	\$44.50	\$46.00	3.37%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Burning Off Permit - (Only permitted on designated Rural, Industrial or Commercial Land as per CGD Planning Scheme zones.) (General Local Law Clause 39) *	Per event	\$45.50	\$47.00	3.30%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Fireworks display (General Local Law Clause 24)	Per event	\$162.00	\$166.00	2.47%	\$4.00	CNCL	N
Heavy vehicles (General Local Law Clause 25)	Yearly	\$91.00	\$93.50	2.75%	\$2.50	CNCL	N
Occupation of Roads (one day permit – deposit also required) (General Local Law Clause 14)	First day	\$269.50	\$276.00	2.41%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Occupation of Roads (subsequent days) (General Local Law Clause 14)	Per day	\$129.50	\$132.50	2.32%	\$3.00	CNCL	N
Occupation of Roads (refundable security deposit - paid as per requirements) (General Local Law Clause 14)	Per permit	\$508.00	\$520.00	2.36%	\$12.00	CNCL	N
Footpath Activity Permit (includes Outdoor Dining and display of goods) (General Local Law Clause 11)	Yearly	\$0.00	\$261.00	∞	\$261.00	CNCL	N
Public space event approvals – 31 to 200 people attending (free to charitable and non-profit community groups) (General Local Law Clause 15)	Per event	\$162.00	\$166.00	2.47%	\$4.00	CNCL	N

^{* 50%} reduction for pensioners.

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Dania	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee		Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Permits [continued]

Public space event approvals – 201-500 people attending (free to charitable and non-profit community groups) (General Local Law Clause 15)	Per event	\$431.00	\$441.00	2.32%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Public space event approvals – more than 500 people attending (free to charitable and non-profit community groups) (General Local Law Clause 15)	Per event	\$1,080.00	\$1,105.00	2.31%	\$25.00	CNCL	N
Itinerant Trading - Food & Beverage (General Local Law Clause 13)	Yearly	\$2,750.00	\$2,815.00	2.36%	\$65.00	CNCL	N
Skip bins (bulk rubbish containers) (General Local Law Clause 20)	First 3 days	\$119.50	\$122.50	2.51%	\$3.00	CNCL	N
Skip bins – fourth and subsequent days (General Local Law Clause 20)	Per day	\$39.00	\$40.00	2.56%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
Skip bins annual permit, bin companies only (General Local Law Clause 20)	Yearly	\$272.00	\$278.50	2.39%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Itinerant Trading (free to charitable and non-profit community groups) (General Local Law Clause 13 & 19)	Per event	\$45.50	\$47.00	3.30%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Public Space Event Approvals - security deposit (refundable) (General Local Law Clause 15)	Per event	\$530.00	\$530.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Filming Permit	Per event	\$75.00	\$77.00	2.67%	\$2.00	CNCL	N

Other fees and charges

Hard copy of local laws	Per printed	\$23.50	\$24.50	4.26%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
documents	set						

Animal Registrations and Other Fees

Pet registrations

Please note - a State Government levy is payable in addition to the applicable standard or concession pet registration fee.

Standard rate

Please note a State Government levy is also payable in addition to this fee.

Dog registration	Yearly per animal	\$165.00	\$169.00	2.42%	\$4.00	CNCL	N
Declared dangerous dog	Yearly per animal	\$423.00	\$433.00	2.36%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Declared menacing dog	Yearly per animal	\$254.00	\$260.00	2.36%	\$6.00	CNCL	N
Declared restricted breed dog	Yearly per animal	\$423.00	\$433.00	2.36%	\$10.00	CNCL	N

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Standard rate [continued]							
Dog reduced fee (does not apply to dangerous / menacing / restricted breed dogs)	Yearly per animal	\$54.50	\$56.00	2.75%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Cat registration	Yearly per animal	\$113.00	\$116.00	2.65%	\$3.00	CNCL	N
Cat reduced fee	Yearly per animal	\$35.00	\$36.00	2.86%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
Please note a State Government levy Dog registration	/ is also payable Yearly per animal	in addition to thi \$69.50	\$ fee. \$71.50	2.88%	\$2.00	CNCL	N
Dog registration		\$69.50	\$71.50	2.88%	\$2.00	CNCL	N
Declared dangerous dog	Yearly per animal	\$423.00	\$433.00	2.36%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Declared menacing dog	Yearly per animal	\$254.00	\$260.00	2.36%	\$6.00	CNCL	N
Declared restricted breed dog	Yearly per animal	\$423.00	\$433.00	2.36%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Dog reduced fee (does not apply to dangerous / menacing / restricted breed dogs)	Yearly per animal	\$23.50	\$24.50	4.26%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
Registration fee for a dog kept in foster care (other than a dangerous dog) by a person holding a Foster Care Registration	Yearly per animal				No charge	REG	N
Cat registration	Yearly per animal	\$51.50	\$53.00	2.91%	\$1.50	CNCL	N

State Government levy

Registration fee for a cat kept in

foster care by a person holding a Foster Care Registration

Cat reduced fee

Applies in addition to the relevant pet registration fee above.

Yearly per

Yearly per

animal

animal

Cat	Yearly per animal	\$4.10	\$4.15	1.22%	\$0.05	REG	N
Dog	Yearly per animal	\$4.10	\$4.15	1.22%	\$0.05	REG	N
Other animal fees							
Deposit for cat traps (refundable)	Per trap	\$155.00	\$158.50	2.26%	\$3.50	CNCL	N
Domestic animal business registration	Yearly	\$275.00	\$281.50	2.36%	\$6.50	CNCL	N
Inspection of Domestic Animal Register	Per inspection	\$54.50	\$56.00	2.75%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Copy of record of animal registration	Per animal	\$10.60	\$11.00	3.77%	\$0.40	CNCL	N

\$17.00

\$17.40

2.35%

\$0.40

No charge

CNCL

REG

Ν

Ν

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Basis	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Other animal fees [continued]

Application for Foster Carer Registration (registration expires 10 April each year)	Yearly per foster carer	No charge	CNCL	N
Renewal of a Foster Carer Registration	Yearly per foster carer	No charge	CNCL	N

Impounding fees

Animal release fees

Pigs/goats/sheep	Per animal	Cost recovery	CNCL	N					
		n 7, Council can recover the reasonable expenses actually incur care, and the reasonable cost of rectifying or compensating for	•	-					
damage which can be attributed to the trespassing of the livestock.									

Cattle/horses	Per animal		Cost recovery					
Dogs (1-2 days)	Per animal	\$143.50	\$147.00	2.44%	\$3.50	CNCL	N	
Dogs (3-5 days)	Per animal	\$183.00	\$187.50	2.46%	\$4.50	CNCL	N	
Dogs (6-8 days)	Per animal	\$210.50	\$215.50	2.38%	\$5.00	CNCL	N	
Seized dogs holding fees (per day)	Per animal	\$48.40	\$48.40	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N	
Cats (1-2 days)	Per animal	\$143.50	\$147.00	2.44%	\$3.50	CNCL	N	
Cats (3-5 days)	Per animal	\$183.00	\$187.50	2.46%	\$4.50	CNCL	N	
Cats (6-8 days)	Per animal	\$210.50	\$215.50	2.38%	\$5.00	CNCL	N	
Seized cats holding fees (per day)	Per animal	\$48.40	\$48.40	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N	
Poultry	Per animal	\$23.50	\$24.50	4.26%	\$1.00	CNCL	N	
Pound registration processing fee	Per event	\$27.50	\$28.50	3.64%	\$1.00	CNCL	N	

Other release fees

Release of impounded vehicle	Per vehicle	\$457.00	\$468.00	2.41%	\$11.00	CNCL	N
Release of impounded signs	Per sign	\$88.00	\$90.00	2.27%	\$2.00	CNCL	Ν
Release of impounded shopping trolleys	Per trolley	\$105.00	\$107.50	2.38%	\$2.50	CNCL	N
Release of impounded containers and other large items (this fee plus transport cost to pound)	Per item	\$209.00	\$214.00	2.39%	\$5.00	CNCL	N

Planning and Design Services

Council charges for Planning considerations and services

Statutory Planning Advice – Counter Service	Per service				No charge	CNCL	Υ
Copy of planning permit and/or endorsed plans – residential (includes historic file search and retrieval request)	Per permit	\$137.00	\$140.00	2.19%	\$3.00	CNCL	N

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Donio	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	01100	

Council charges for Planning considerations and services [continued]

Copy of planning permit and/or endorsed plans – non-residential (includes historic file search and retrieval request)	Per permit	\$188.00	\$192.00	2.13%	\$4.00	CNCL	N
Application for all written Planning advice	Per property	\$157.00	\$161.00	2.55%	\$4.00	CNCL	Υ
Application to propose to extend the expiry date of an existing planning permit	Per application	\$386.00	\$395.00	2.33%	\$9.00	CNCL	N
Application under 'Secondary Consent' to propose minor changes to plan(s) which are endorsed to an existing planning permit	Per application	\$432.00	\$442.00	2.31%	\$10.00	CNCL	N
Providing a printed (paper) copy of any Advertised Material (plans or other documents) for a current planning application, or a Greater Dandenong Planning Scheme Incorporated Document, Reference Document, Approved Development Plan or other Planning Strategy/document	Per application	\$44.00	\$45.00	2.27%	\$1.00	CNCL	N

Pre-application discussion service

Average proposal – initial pre- application service	Per initial service	\$288.00	\$294.00	2.08%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ
One written document							
Average proposal – additional pre-application service	Per additional service	\$125.00	\$128.00	2.40%	\$3.00	CNCL	Y
For any meeting(s) and/or written do	cument(s) after th	ne initial service					
Complex proposal – initial preapplication service	Per initial service	\$397.00	\$406.00	2.27%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ
One written document							
Complex proposal – additional pre-application service	Per additional service	\$230.00	\$235.00	2.17%	\$5.00	CNCL	Y
For any meeting(s) and/or written do	cument(s) after th	ne initial service					
State or city significant proposal – initial pre-application service	Per initial service	\$507.00	\$519.00	2.37%	\$12.00	CNCL	Υ
One written document							
State or city significant proposal – additional pre-application service	Per additional service	\$346.00	\$354.00	2.31%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
For any meeting(s) and/or written do	cument(s) after th	ne initial service					

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Basis	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Public notification fees - 'Advertising'

Public notification of a planning application or planning scheme amendment, 1-10 notifications and/or one (1) A1 Site Notice	Up to 10 names	\$145.00	\$148.00	2.07%	\$3.00	CNCL	N
Public notification of a planning application or planning scheme amendment, 11 or more notifications and/or per additional site notice(s)	Per name or per addit. site notice	\$14.50	\$14.80	2.07%	\$0.30	CNCL	N
Public notification of a planning application or planning scheme amendment in a newspaper and/ or Government Gazette (administration fee in addition to the recovery of all costs incurred by Council in placing an advertisement in a newspaper and/or Government Gazette).	Per application/ amendment	\$120.00	\$123.00	2.50%	\$3.00	CNCL	N
Planning Scheme Amendment – cost recovery	Case by case basis				Cost recovery	CNCL	N

Fees under Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016

The following fees with a basis of REG are set under state legislation. The regulations set fees in fee units. The fee units have been converted to a dollar value on the basis of the value of a fee unit as it is set for the financial year. A fee unit value is adjusted on 1 July each year by the Treasurer's amount and is published in the Government Gazette. Changes to these fees will be published on Council's website when gazetted by the State Government. These fees are correct at the date the Council budget was prepared.

Regulation 6, Stage 1	Per	\$3,096.20	\$3,096.20	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
	application						

For:

- (a) considering a request to amend a planning scheme, and
- (b) taking action required by Division 1 of Part 3 of the Act, and
- (c) considering any submissions which do not seek a change to the amendment, and
- (d) if applicable, abandoning the amendment in accordance with section 28 of the Act.

Regulation 6, Stage 2	Per	\$15,345.60	\$15,345.60	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
	application						

For:

- (a) considering:
- (i) up to and including 10 submissions which seek a change to an amendment and where necessary referring submissions to a panel, and
- (b) providing assistance to a panel in accordance with section 158 of the Act, and
- (c) making a submission in accordance with section 24(b) of the Act, and
- (d) considering the Panel's report in accordance with section 27 of the Act, and
- (e) after considering submissions and the Panel's report, abandoning the amendment.

Regulation 6, Stage 2	Per	\$30,661.20	\$30,661.20	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
	application						

For:

- (a) considering:
- (iii) 11 to (and including) 20 submissions which seek a change to an amendment and where necessary referring the submissions to a panel, and
- (b) providing assistance to a panel in accordance with section 158 of the Act, and
- (c) making a submission in accordance with section 24(b) of the Act, and
- (d) considering the Panel's report in accordance with section 27 of the Act, and
- (e) after considering submissions and the Panel's report, abandoning the amendment.

Name

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase Increase of Fee (incl. GST)

Second Structure of Fee (incl. GST)

Second Structure of Fee (incl. GST)

Fees under Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016 [continued]

Regulation 6, Stage 2	Per	\$40,986.80	\$40,986.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
	application						

For:

(a) considering:

- (iii) submissions that exceed 20 submissions which seek a change to an amendment and where necessary referring the submissions to a panel, and
- (b) providing assistance to a panel in accordance with section 158 of the Act, and
- (c) making a submission in accordance with section 24(b) of the Act, and
- (d) considering the Panel's report in accordance with section 27 of the Act, and
- (e) after considering submissions and the Panel's report, abandoning the amendment.

Regulation 6, Stage 3	Per application	\$488.50	\$488.50	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
For: (a) adopting the amendment or a pa (b) submitting the amendment for ap (c) giving the notice of approval of the Note — \$nil fee if Minister is the plan	oproval by the Mi ne amendment re	inister in accord	ance with section	n 31 of the Act, and			
Regulation 6, Stage 4	Per application	\$488.50	\$488.50	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
For: (a) consideration by the Minister of a (b) giving notice of approval of the a Note – \$nil fee if Minister is the plan	mendment in ac				of the Act, ar	nd	
Dogulation 7	Dor	¢4.0E0.10	¢4.0E0.10	0.0004	ው በ	DEC	NI

Regulation 7	Per application	\$4,058.10	\$4,058.10	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
For requesting the Minister to prepa	re an amendmer	nt to a planning	scheme exempt	ed from the require	ments referre	ed to in sec	tion

Regulation 8	Per	\$977.00	\$977.00	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
	application						

For requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a planning scheme exempted from certain requirements prescribed under section 20A of the Act.

Regulation 9, Class 1	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit relating to use	of land						
Regulation 9, Class 2	Per application	\$202.90	\$202.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N

Application for permit to develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 7 permit or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is \$10,000 or less.

Regulation 9, Class 3	Per	\$638.80	\$638.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	Ν
	application						

Application for permit to develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 permit or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$10,000 but not more than \$100,000.

Regulation 9, Class 4 appl	Per \$1,307.60 lication	\$1,307.60	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
----------------------------	-------------------------	------------	-------	--------	-----	---

Application for permit to develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 permit or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$100,000 but not more than \$500,000.

Name

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase Increase of Fee (incl. GST) (incl. GST) %

Basis GST

of Fee

Fees under Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016 [continued]

Regulation 9, Class 5	Per application	\$1,412.80	\$1,412.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to develop land development ancillary to the use of land permit to subdivide or consolidate la	and for a single	dwelling per lot i	included in the a	pplication (other tha	ın a class 8 ı	permit or a	
Regulation 9, Class 6	Per application	\$1,518.00	\$1,518.00	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to develop land development ancillary to the use of land permit to subdivide or consolidate la	and for a single	dwelling per lot i	included in the a	pplication (other tha	ın a class 8 _l	permit or a	
Regulation 9, Class 7	Per application	\$202.90	\$202.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
VicSmart application if the estimated	cost of develop	ment is \$10,000	or less.				
Regulation 9, Class 8	Per application	\$435.90	\$435.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
VicSmart application if the estimated	cost of develop	ment is more the	an \$10,000.				
Regulation 9, Class 9	Per application	\$202.90	\$202.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
VicSmart application to subdivide or	consolidate land	1.					
Regulation 9, Class 10	Per application	\$202.90	\$202.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
VicSmart application (other than a cl	lass 7, class 8 or	class 9 permit).					
Regulation 9, Class 11	Per application	\$1,164.80	\$1,164.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to develop land the estimated cost of development is			class 7 or class 8	3 or a permit to sub	divide or con	solidate lai	nd) if
Regulation 9, Class 12	Per application	\$1,570.60	\$1,570.60	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to develop land estimated cost of development is mo					r consolidate	e land) if the	9
Regulation 9, Class 13	Per application	\$3,464.40	\$3,464.40	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to develop land cost of development is more than \$1				ubdivide or consolic	date land) if t	he estimate	ed
Regulation 9, Class 14	Per application	\$8,830.10	\$8,830.10	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to develop land development is more than \$5,000,00				r consolidate land) i	f the estimat	ted cost of	
Regulation 9, Class 15	Per application	\$26,039.50	\$26,039.50	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to develop land	d (other than a c	lass 8 or a nerm	nit to subdivide o	r consolidate land) i	if the estimat	and anothor	

Name

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Unit

Fee Fee Increase Increase of Fee (incl. GST) (incl. GST) % \$

Basis of Fee

Fees under Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016 [continued]

Regulation 9, Class 16	Per application	\$58,526.80	\$58,526.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to develop lar development is more than \$50,000,		class 8 or a perm	nit to subdivide or	consolidate land) i	f the estimat	ted cost of	
Regulation 9, Class 17	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to subdivide a	n existing buildir	ng (other than a	class 9 permit).				
Regulation 9, Class 18	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to subdivide la	and into 2 lots (o	ther than a class	s 9 or class 16 pe	rmit).			
Regulation 9, Class 19	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to effect a rea permit).	lignment of a co	mmon boundary	between lots or o	consolidate 2 or mo	ore lots (othe	er than a cl	ass 9
Regulation 9, Class 20	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to subdivide la	and (other than a	class 9, class 1	.6, class 17 or cla	ıss 18 permit) – per	100 lots cre	eated.	
Regulation 9, Class 21	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit to: a) create, vary or remove a restriction b) create or remove a right of way, on the color or remove an easem c) vary or remove a condition in the	or ent other than a	right of way, or					
Regulation 9, Class 22	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Application for permit not otherwise	provided for in the	ne regulation.					
Regulation 10 (combined permit applications)	Per application	separate ap	oplications were r	s which would have made and 50% of e oplied if separate ap w	ach of the	REG	N
Regulation 11, Class 1	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a permit to change t	he use of land al	lowed by the pe	rmit or allow a ne	w use of land.			
Regulation 11, Class 2	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a permit (other than dwelling per lot or to undertake dev the permit allows or to change any o	elopment ancillaı	y to the use of la	and for a single d				
Regulation 11, Class 3	Per	\$202.90	\$202.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N

Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 5 or class 6 permit, if the cost of any additional development permitted by the

amendment is \$10,000 or less.

Name Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Name Fee Fee Increase Increase of Fee (incl. GST) (incl. GST) % \$ Basis of Fee

Fees under Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016 [continued]

Regulation 11, Class 4	Per application	\$638.80	\$638.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class	ass 4, class 5 or		if the cost of any	additional developm	nent permitte	ed by the	
Regulation 11, Class 5	Per application	\$1,307.60	\$1,307.60	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class			if the cost of any	additional developm	nent permitte	ed by the	
Regulation 11, Class 6	Per application	\$1,412.80	\$1,412.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class amendment is more than \$500,000.		class 6 permit,	if the cost of any	additional developm	nent permitte	ed by the	
Regulation 11, Class 7	Per application	\$202.90	\$202.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a permit that is the sless.	ubject of VicSma	art application, if	the estimated co	ost of the additional	developmen	t is \$10,00	00 or
Regulation 11, Class 8	Per application	\$435.90	\$435.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a permit that is the s \$10,000.	ubject of VicSma	art application, if	the estimated co	ost of the additional	developmen	t is more t	han
Regulation 11, Class 9	Per application	\$202.90	\$202.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 9 permit.							
Regulation 11, Class 10	Per application	\$202.90	\$202.90	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 10 permit.							
Regulation 11, Class 11	Per application	\$1,164.80	\$1,164.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 11, class 12, development to be permitted by the				if the estimated cost	of the addit	ional	
Regulation 11, Class 12	Per application	\$1,570.60	\$1,570.60	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 12, class 13, permitted by the amendment is more				mated cost of any ac	dditional dev	elopment	to be
Regulation 11, Class 13	Per application	\$3,464.40	\$3,464.40	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 11, class 12, development to be permitted by the				if the estimated cost	of any addi	tional	
Regulation 11, Class 14	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 17 permit.							
Regulation 11, Class 15	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment to a class 18 permit.							

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Donio	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Fees under Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016 [continued]

•				-	-			
Regulation 11, Class 16	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N	
Amendment to a class 19 permit.								
Regulation 11, Class 17	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N	
Amendment to a class 20 permit (pe	er 100 lots create	ed).						
Regulation 11, Class 18	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N	
Amendment to a class 21 permit.								
Regulation 11, Class 19	Per application	\$1,337.70	\$1,337.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N	
Amendment to a class 22 permit.								
Regulation 12 - Amendments to planning permit applications (after notice is given)	Per amendment	409	REG	N				
Regulation 12 - Amendments to planning permit applications (after notice is given - where the application changes the class of that permit to a new class)	Per application	Fee	Fee is the difference between the original class of application and the amended class of permit.					
Regulation 13 - Combined applications to amend planning permits	Per application		e applications w the other fee	ees which would ha vere made and 50% es which would have arate applications w	of each of e applied if	REG	N	
Regulation 15	Per application	\$330.70	\$330.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N	
Certificates of compliance								
Regulation 16	Per application	\$668.80	\$668.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N	
Amend or end agreement under Se	ction 173							
Regulation 18	Per application	\$330.70	\$330.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N	
Satisfaction matters – where a plant Minister, public authority or municipa		ecifies that a mat	ter must be don	e to the satisfaction	of a respons	sible autho	rity,	

Fees under Subdivision (Fees) Regulations 2016

•							
Regulation 6	Per application	\$177.40	\$177.40	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
For certification of a plan of subdivis	sion.						
Regulation 7	Per application	\$112.70	\$112.70	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Alteration of plan under section 10(2	2) of the Act.						
Regulation 8	Per application	\$142.80	\$142.80	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	N
Amendment of certified plan under s	section 11(1) of th	ie Act.					

Name

Year 21/22 Year 22/23

Fee Fee Increase Increase of Fee (incl. GST) (incl. GST) % \$

Basis of Fee ST

Community Services

Aged and Disability Services (Community Care)

* Commonwealth Home Support Program (CHSP) – Funded by the Commonwealth Department of Health for people over the age of 65 – these fees are set by Council based on the CHSP fee principles issued by the Department of Health.

Home and Community Care – Program for Younger People (HACC-PYP) – Services for people under the age of 65 funded by the Victorian Department of Health and Human Services – these fees are set by Council based on the Victorian fees schedule.

Community transport service

Client transport for shopping, access to Oasis and Library	One way trip	\$2.40	\$2.50	4.17%	\$0.10	CNCL	Υ
Full day outing (more than 6 hours)	Per round trip	\$18.30	\$18.80	2.73%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ
Luncheon (local)	Per round trip	\$5.10	\$5.30	3.92%	\$0.20	CNCL	Υ
Luncheon (non-local)	Per round trip	\$8.15	\$8.40	3.07%	\$0.25	CNCL	Υ
Part day outing (3 to 6 hours)	Per round trip	\$12.20	\$12.60	3.28%	\$0.40	CNCL	Υ
Short outing (less than 3 hours)	Per round trip	\$6.10	\$6.30	3.28%	\$0.20	CNCL	Υ
Community transport trip	One way trip	\$0.00	\$2.50	∞	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ

Social support Group – Planned Activity Group

Low fee *	Per hour	\$3.50	\$3.60	2.86%	\$0.10	CNCL	N
High fee *	Per hour	\$8.80	\$9.00	2.27%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
Commercial fee	Per hour	\$16.00	\$16.40	2.50%	\$0.40	CNCL	Υ
Social support group (round trip)	Per round trip	\$3.15	\$3.30	4.76%	\$0.15	CNCL	N
Social support group (one way trip)	One way trip	\$0.00	\$2.50	∞	\$2.50	CNCL	N
Exercise program (10 sessions)	Term fee	\$0.00	\$58.00	∞	\$58.00	CNCL	N

Property maintenance

Low fee *	Per hour	\$13.80	\$14.20	2.90%	\$0.40	CNCL	Ν
High fee *	Per hour	\$77.50	\$79.50	2.58%	\$2.00	CNCL	Ν
Commercial fee	Per hour	\$97.50	\$100.00	2.56%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Property maintenance materials					At cost	CNCL	Υ

Home care

Low fee (single) *	Per hour	\$7.60	\$7.80	2.63%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
High fee *	Per hour	\$53.00	\$54.50	2.83%	\$1.50	CNCL	Ν
Commercial fee	Per hour	\$57.50	\$59.00	2.61%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ

Personal care

1	5	AF 40	ΦΕ 00	0.700/	40.00	01101	
Low fee *	Per hour	\$5.40	\$5.60	3.70%	\$0.20	CNCL	N

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Personal care [continued]							
High fee *	Per hour	\$53.00	\$54.50	2.83%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Commercial fee	Per hour	\$61.50	\$63.00	2.44%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Individual Social Suppor	t						
Low fee *	Per hour	\$5.40	\$5.60	3.70%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
High fee *	Per hour	\$53.00	\$54.50	2.83%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Commercial fee	Per hour	\$61.50	\$63.00	2.44%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Respite care							
Low fee *	Per hour	\$4.60	\$4.80	4.35%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
High fee *	Per hour	\$54.50	\$56.00	2.75%	\$1.50	CNCL	N
Commercial fee	Per hour	\$65.50	\$67.00	2.29%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Travel incurred for client	Per kilometre	shopping a	and appoin	tments 4.00%	\$0.05	CNCL	N
High fee *	Per kilometre	\$1.45	\$1.50	3.45%	\$0.05	CNCL	N
Commercial fee	Per kilometre	\$1.55	\$1.60	3.23%	\$0.05	CNCL	Υ
Food services (Meals on Low fee * - soup, main, side and sweet	wheels) Per meal	\$10.60	\$11.00	3.77%	\$0.40	CNCL	N
Low fee * - soup and sandwich	Per meal	\$6.90	\$7.10	2.90%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
Low fee * - main, side and sweet	Per meal	\$8.70	\$8.90	2.30%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
Low fee * - soup, main and side	Per meal	\$8.20	\$8.40	2.44%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
Low fee * - community meal	Per meal	\$0.00	\$11.00	∞	\$11.00	CNCL	N
Low fee * - community light meal	Per meal	\$0.00	\$7.10	∞	\$7.10	CNCL	N
High fee * - soup, main side and sweet	Per meal	\$15.40	\$15.80	2.60%	\$0.40	CNCL	N
High fee * - soup and sandwich	Per meal	\$10.00	\$10.40	4.00%	\$0.40	CNCL	N
High fee * - main, side and sweet	Per meal	\$12.65	\$12.95	2.37%	\$0.30	CNCL	Ν
High fee * - soup, main and side	Per meal	\$11.90	\$12.15	2.10%	\$0.25	CNCL	N
Commercial fee - soup, main, side and sweet	Per meal	\$18.40	\$19.00	3.26%	\$0.60	CNCL	Υ
Commercial fee - soup and sandwich	Per meal	\$12.00	\$12.40	3.33%	\$0.40	CNCL	Υ
Commercial fee - main, side and sweet	Per meal	\$15.10	\$15.45	2.32%	\$0.35	CNCL	Υ
Commercial fee - soup, main and side	Per meal	\$14.20	\$14.60	2.82%	\$0.40	CNCL	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Food services (Meals or	n wheels) -	· bulk meal	S				
CHSP fee * - soup, main, side and sweet	Per 4 serves	\$42.00	\$43.00	2.38%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
Commercial fee - soup, main, side and sweet	Per 4 serves	\$73.50	\$75.50	2.72%	\$2.00	CNCL	Y
CHSP fee * - Soup and sandwich	Per 4 serves	\$26.00	\$27.00	3.85%	\$1.00	CNCL	N
Commercial fee - Soup and sandwich	Per 4 serves	\$45.50	\$47.00	3.30%	\$1.50	CNCL	Y
Allied Health							
Low fee *	Per visit	\$15.00	\$17.60	17.33%	\$2.60	CNCL	N
Commercial fee	Per visit	\$109.00	\$111.50	2.29%	\$2.50	CNCL	N
Home Modifications							
Low fee *	Per hour	\$13.80	\$14.20	2.90%	\$0.40	CNCL	N
High fee * Commercial fee	Per hour Per hour	\$77.50 \$97.50	\$79.50 \$100.00	2.58% 2.56%	\$2.00 \$2.50	CNCL	N Y
Library Services Lost or damaged items				Co	st of the item	CNCL	N
replacement fees Lost or damaged item	Per item	\$7.60	\$7.80	2.63%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
replacement processing charge Replacement of Radio Frequency	Per tag	\$6.70	\$6.90	2.99%	\$0.20	CNCL	N
Identification (RFID) tag Fee to recover long overdue	Per account	\$18.10	\$18.10	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
materials – per account (50 days or more overdue)	rei account	Φ10.10	Φ10.10	0.0070	φυ.υυ	CINCL	'
Inter library loan charge	Per loan	\$28.50	\$28.50	0.00%	\$0.00	REG	Υ
Per inter-library loan where the lend	ing library charg	es the Australiar	Council of Libra	aries and Informa	tion Services (ACLIS) fee	e
Library bag	Per bag	\$2.30	\$2.30	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Ear buds	Each	\$2.30	\$2.30	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
USB memory stick	Each	\$11.60	\$11.60	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Photocopying – A4 (Black and White)	Per copy	\$0.25	\$0.25	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Photocopying – A3 (Black and White)	Per copy	\$0.35	\$0.35	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Photocopying – A4 (Colour)	Per copy	\$1.10	\$1.10	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Photocopying – A3 (Colour)	Per copy	\$1.80	\$1.80	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Photocopying – A4 (Black and White Duplex)	Per copy	\$0.48	\$0.48	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Photocopying – A3 (Black and White Duplex)	Per copy	\$0.67	\$0.67	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Photocopying – A4 (Colour Duplex)	Per copy	\$2.09	\$2.09	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Photocopying – A3 (Colour Duplex)	Per copy	\$3.42	\$3.42	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Basis	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Library Services [continued]

Replacing lost membership card	Per card	\$4.20	\$4.20	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
--------------------------------	----------	--------	--------	-------	--------	------	---

Publications

City Of Opportunity - the making	Per book	\$0.00	\$27.50	∞	\$27.50	CNCL	Υ
of the City of Greater Dandenong							

Family Day Care

Administration levy	Per hour maximum	\$1.80	\$1.90	5.56%	\$0.10	CNCL	N
Assists in meeting the operational c	osts of the scher	ne, the employm	nent of qualified	staff and the provisi	ion and mair	ntenance of	

Immunisation Services

Influenza	Per client	\$38.70	\$39.55	2.20%	\$0.85	CNCL	Υ
Hepatitis A and B	Per client	\$115.10	\$118.00	2.52%	\$2.90	CNCL	Υ
Cold chain fee	Per client	\$23.65	\$24.50	3.59%	\$0.85	CNCL	Υ
Boostrix	Per client	\$66.60	\$68.10	2.25%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Immunisation record search fee	Per record	\$25.00	\$26.00	4.00%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ

Walker Street Gallery and Community Arts Centre

resources and enrichment activities to children, families and educators

Room and exhibition hire

Bookings at this venue may require suitable staff to set up or be present at your event. This cost will be charged on to you. A technician will be required for operation of venue's lighting and sound equipment (refer to Cultural Facilities Staff Schedule).

General

Large Rooms (Band Room, Performing Arts Theatre, Gallery 1)	Per hour	\$31.50	\$32.50	3.17%	\$1.00	CNCL	Y
Medium Rooms (Studio)	Per hour	\$21.50	\$22.00	2.33%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ
White Walls	Per hour	\$45.00	\$46.50	3.33%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Large Gallery (Gallery 1)	Per week	\$220.50	\$225.50	2.27%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
Small Gallery (Gallery 2)	Per week	\$43.50	\$44.50	2.30%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Security bond (after hours)	Per event	\$120.00	\$120.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Dania	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Community Group

Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Large Rooms (Band Room, Performing Arts Theatre, Gallery 1)	Per hour	\$26.50	\$27.50	3.77%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Medium Rooms (Studio)	Per hour	\$19.00	\$19.60	3.16%	\$0.60	CNCL	Υ
White Walls	Per hour	\$39.50	\$40.50	2.53%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Large Gallery (Gallery 1)	Per week	\$164.50	\$168.50	2.43%	\$4.00	CNCL	Υ
Small Gallery (Gallery 2)	Per week	\$32.50	\$33.50	3.08%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Security bond (after hours)	Per event	\$100.00	\$100.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Commercial

Large Rooms (Band Room, Performing Arts Theatre, Gallery 1)	Per hour	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Medium Rooms (Studio)	Per hour	\$31.50	\$32.50	3.17%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
White Walls	Per hour	\$63.00	\$64.50	2.38%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Large Gallery (Gallery 1)	Per week	\$275.50	\$282.00	2.36%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ
Small Gallery (Gallery 2)	Per week	\$54.00	\$55.50	2.78%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Security bond (after hours)	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Other fees and charges

Microphone hire	Per hire (flat rate)	\$25.00	\$26.00	4.00%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Projector hire	Per hire (flat rate)	\$25.00	\$26.00	4.00%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Large Rooms – Theatre seats	Per booking	\$72.50	\$74.50	2.76%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Large Rooms – Technical box	Per booking	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Commission on artwork sales	% of sale proceeds			25% of sale	e proceeds	CNCL	Υ

Greater Dandenong Gallery of Art

Room hire

General

Community Meeting Room	Per hour	\$31.50	\$32.50	3.17%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Security bond (after hours)	Per event	\$120.00	\$120.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
Community Group							
Community Group Community Meeting Room	Per hour	\$26.50	\$27.50	3.77%	\$1.00	CNCL	Y

Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Per hour	\$42.50	\$43.50	2.35%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Per event	\$25.00	\$26.00	4.00%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
	Per hour Per event	Per hour \$42.50 Per event \$200.00	Unit Fee (incl. GST) Fee (incl. GST) Per hour \$42.50 \$43.50 Per event \$200.00 \$200.00	Unit Fee (incl. GST) Fee (incl. GST) Increase % Per hour \$42.50 \$43.50 2.35% Per event \$200.00 \$200.00 0.00%	Unit Fee (incl. GST) Fee (incl. GST) Increase % Increase % Per hour \$42.50 \$43.50 2.35% \$1.00 Per event \$200.00 \$200.00 0.00% \$0.00	Unit Fee (incl. GST) Fee (incl. GST) Increase % Increase of Fee % Per hour \$42.50 \$43.50 2.35% \$1.00 CNCL Per event \$200.00 \$200.00 0.00% \$0.00 CNCL

Drum Theatre

Drum Theatre welcomes your business and is happy to discuss your group's needs with a quote. Additional fees may apply for public holidays, weekends and after hours.

Discount available for use of multiple rooms: 2 rooms – 10%, 3 rooms – 15%, 4 rooms – 20%.

Theatre services and function rooms

General

Includes dance schools.

Theatre hire - Performance (unpackaged). Full staffing costs will apply.	Five hours (minimum)	\$942.00	\$964.00	2.34%	\$22.00	CNCL	Υ
Theatre hire only with five hour mini performance May be superceded by Covid Recov		nclude staff cha	urges - minimum	of two technical an	d 3 front of h	ouse staff	for
way be superceded by covid recov	very package						
Theatre hire - Performance packaged (includes minimal staffing)	Five hours (minimum)	\$1,242.00	\$1,270.00	2.25%	\$28.00	CNCL	Υ
Theatre hire - Performance (additional hours)	Per hour	\$188.50	\$193.00	2.39%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
Venue hire only (unpackaged). Does	s not include staf	f charges.					
Theatre hire - Performance	Per hour	\$240.00	\$245.00	2.08%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
packaged (additional hours, includes minimal staffing)	i ei noui	Ψ240.00	Ψ243.00	2.0070	Ψ3.00	CIVEL	·
Rehearsal room (or complimentary with theatre hire by arrangement)	Per day	\$60.00	\$61.50	2.50%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Hire of Rehearsal Room, does not in	nclude staffing ch	narges					
Stage hire only	Per day	\$150.00	\$153.00	2.00%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of Stage area only, does not inc	clude staffing cha	arges or equipm	ent				
Auditorium hire - seminars, presentations	Per day	\$150.00	\$153.00	2.00%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of Auditorium area only, does n	ot include staffin	g charges or eq	uipment				
Additional cleaning	Per hour	\$99.50	\$102.00	2.51%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Full service box office – per ticket	Per ticket	\$2.55	\$2.55	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Full service box office – complimentary tickets	Per ticket	\$1.35	\$1.35	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		
General [continued]							
Cricial [continued]							
Magistrates room, Reading room or Committee room (hourly)	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Room hire only. Does not include s	taffing or catering o	charges					
Magistrates room, Reading room or Committee room (half day)	Half day (max five hours)	\$60.00	\$60.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Room hire only. Does not include s	taffing or catering o	charges					
Rehearsal room for function hire	Per hour	\$67.00	\$67.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Space hire only. Does not include o	cost of staff or cate	ring.					
Foyer – function hire (complimentary with theatre hire)	Per hour	\$67.00	\$67.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Space hire only. Does not include o	ost of staff or cate	rina.					

Year 21/22

Fee

Unit

Year 22/23

Fee

Increase

Basis

of Fee

Increase

GST

Community Group

Name

50% discount for Community group rate on total charge when 2 or more rooms are booked for a single 4 hour event/meeting. Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Theatre hire - Community Support. Subject to application.	five hour minimum	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Up to 5 hours, includes minimal stat	fing. Limited subs	sidised rate. Sub	ject to assessm	nent.			
Theatre hire - Community support (additional hours). By application.	Per hour	\$100.00	\$100.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Hourly rate, includes minimal staffin assessment.	g. Limited subsid	ised rate. Subje	ct to assessmer	nt.Limited subsidis	ed rate. Subje	ect to	
Theatre Hire - Community (additional hours)	Per hour	\$0.00	\$170.00	∞	\$170.00	CNCL	Υ
Theatre Hire Community Rate - performance	5 Hours minimum	\$0.00	\$880.00	∞	\$880.00	CNCL	Υ
Rehearsal room (or complimentary with theatre hire by arrangement)	Per day	\$54.40	\$54.40	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of Rehearsal Room only, does	not include staffir	ng charges or eq	Juipment				
Stage hire only	Per day	\$150.00	\$150.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of Stage area only, does not inc	clude staffing cha	rges or equipme	ent				
Auditorium hire - seminars, presentations	Per day	\$150.00	\$150.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of Auditorium area only, does n	ot include staffinç	g charges or equ	iipment				
Additional cleaning	Per hour	\$88.00	\$90.00	2.27%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Full service box office (includes complimentary tickets)	Per ticket	\$1.30	\$1.30	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Magistrates room, Reading room or Committee room (hourly)	Per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Room hire only. Does not include st	affing or catering	charges					

Name	Unit	Year 21/22	Year 22/23	lacyana	luavaaa	Basis	GST
ivanie	Onit	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	of Fee	631
Community Group [continued]							
Magistrates room, Reading room or Committee room (cultural purposes)	Per hour	\$10.00	\$10.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Room hire only. Does not include sta	affing or catering	charges					
Magistrates room, Reading room or Committee room (Half day)	Half Day (max five hours)	\$40.00	\$40.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Room hire only. Does not include sta	affing or catering	charges					
Rehearsal room for function hire	Per hour	\$44.50	\$44.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Room hire only. Does not include sta	aning or catering	charges					
Foyer – function hire (complimentary with theatre hire)	Per hour	\$44.50	\$44.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Room hire only. Does not include sta	affing or catering	charges					
Commercial							
Theatre hire - Performance unpackaged - does not include staffing	Per day	\$2,495.00	\$2,555.00	2.40%	\$60.00	CNCL	Y
Hire charge only - does not include	staffing charges	which will need	to be applied.				
Theatre hire - Performance packaged (includes minimal staffing)	Five hours (minimum)	\$2,155.00	\$2,205.00	2.32%	\$50.00	CNCL	Y
Theatre hire - Performance packaged (additional hours, includes minimal staffing)	Per hour	\$340.00	\$348.00	2.35%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
Rehearsal room (or complimentary with theatre hire)	Per day	\$145.50	\$150.00	3.09%	\$4.50	CNCL	Y
Hire of Rehearsal Room, does not in	nclude staffing cl	narges					
Stage hire only	Per day	\$250.00	\$256.00	2.40%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of Stage area only, does not inc	clude staffing cha	arges					
Auditorium hire - seminars, presentations	Per day	\$250.00	\$256.00	2.40%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of Auditorium area only, does n	ot include staffin	g charges or equ	uipment				
Additional cleaning	Per hour	\$114.00	\$117.00	2.63%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Full service box office – per ticket	Per ticket	\$4.50	\$4.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Full service box office – complimentary tickets	Per ticket	\$1.40	\$1.40	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Merchandise commission	Value of sales		Merchand	lise commission 1	.0% of sales	CNCL	Y
Magistrates room, Reading room or Committee room (hourly)	Per hour	\$40.00	\$41.00	2.50%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ

Room hire only. Does not include staffing or catering charges

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Commercial [continued]							
Magistrates room, Reading room or Committee room (Half day)	Half day (max five hours)	\$120.00	\$123.00	2.50%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Room hire only. Does not include s	taffing or catering	g charges					
Rehearsal room for function hire Room hire only. Does not include si	Per hour	\$114.00 charges	\$117.00	2.63%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Foyer – function hire (complimentary with theatre hire)	Per hour	\$114.00	\$117.00	2.63%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Room hire only. Does not include s	taffing or catering	g charges					
Equipment hire							
Theatre data projector	Per day	\$360.00	\$360.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Laptop	Per day	\$51.50	\$51.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Lectern and microphone (Commercial)	Per day	\$51.50	\$51.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Portable public announcement (PA) system	Per day	\$154.50	\$154.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Scrim (white)	Per day	\$72.00	\$72.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Scrim (black)	Per day	\$72.00	\$72.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Scrim (both)	Per day	\$103.00	\$103.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Hazer	Per day	\$68.00	\$68.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

Other fees and charges

Whiteboards and flipchart stand

Smoke machine

(meeting rooms)

Data projector and screen

Electronic whiteboard

Box office – allocation of tickets for hirer to sell	Per ticket	\$1.40	\$1.45	3.57%	\$0.05	CNCL	Υ
Box office – ticket transaction fee	Per ticket	\$1.30	\$1.30	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Catering	Per event			As quoted	d per event	CNCL	Υ
Gaffer tape	Per roll	\$23.50	\$24.50	4.26%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Electrical tape	Per roll	\$1.90	\$1.95	2.63%	\$0.05	CNCL	Υ
Mark up tape	Per roll	\$8.50	\$8.70	2.35%	\$0.20	CNCL	Υ
Hazard tape	Per roll	\$16.40	\$16.80	2.44%	\$0.40	CNCL	Υ
AAA batteries	Each	\$1.50	\$1.55	3.33%	\$0.05	CNCL	Υ
AA batteries	Each	\$1.70	\$1.75	2.94%	\$0.05	CNCL	Υ
9V batteries	Each	\$6.30	\$6.50	3.17%	\$0.20	CNCL	Υ
Clear tarkett tape	Per roll	\$38.00	\$39.00	2.63%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Traffic management	Per event			As quoted	d per event	CNCL	Υ

\$34.00

\$34.00

0.00%

Complimentary with meeting room hire

Complimentary with meeting room hire

Complimentary with meeting room hire

\$0.00

CNCL

CNCL

CNCL

CNCL

Υ

Υ

Υ

Per day

Per item

Per day

Per item

Cultural Facilities - Staff Charges

Technical and Front of House Supervisor	Per hour	\$65.00	\$65.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Penalty rates may apply after 8 hour	shift or 11pm any	y night, Sundays	and public holida	ays.			
Technicians and Front of House Officers	Per hour	\$60.00	\$60.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Penalty rates may apply after 8 hour shift or 11pm any night, Sundays and public holidays.							

Sportsgrounds and Pavilions

Reserves (seasonal hire)

Category 1

Applicable to:

- · Noble Park Reserve
- · Mills Reserve Synthetic Pitch
- · Ross Reserve Athletics Track and Infield
- Ross Reserve Main Soccer Pitch
- Ross Reserve Synthetic Pitch
- · Shepley Reserve
- Springvale Reserve
- Tatterson Park Synthetic Pitch

Summer	Per season	\$2,050.00	\$2,100.00	2.44%	\$50.00	CNCL	Υ	
Winter	Per season	\$3,085.00	\$3,155.00	2.27%	\$70.00	CNCL	Υ	

Category 2

Applicable to:

- · Alex Nelson Reserve
- Barry Powell Oval 1 (lower Oval)
- Coomoora Oval 1 or Oval 2
- Dandenong Park Oval
- Dandenong Park Wilson Oval
- Edinburgh Reserve
- · Fotheringham Reserve
- George Andrews Soccer Pitch 1
- Greaves Reserve Oval 1
- Greaves Reserve Soccer Pitch
- Keysborough Reserve
- · Lois Twohig Oval 1, Oval 2 or Soccer Pitch
- Norman Luth Reserve Soccer Pitch 1 or Soccer Pitch 2
- · Parkfield Reserve
- Police Paddocks Soccer Pitch 1 or Softball
- Robert Booth Reserve Athletics Track
- Ross Reserve P O'Donoghue Oval
- Ross Reserve Soccer/Cricket
- Tatterson Park Soccer Oval 1, 2 or 3
- Tatterson Park Soccer Pitch 1 or 2
- Thomas Carroll West or East Oval
- Wachter Reserve Oval 1
- · Warner Reserve Cricket Pitch
- Warner Reserve Soccer Pitch 1 or 2

Summer	Per season	\$1,240.35	\$1,270.00	2.39%	\$29.65	CNCL	Υ	
Winter	Per season	\$1,890.00	\$1,935.00	2.38%	\$45.00	CNCL	Υ	

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Donie	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	01.00	

Category 3

Applicable to:

- Barry Powell Reserve Oval 2
- Coomoora Pitch 3
- George Andrews Pitch 2
- · Greaves Reserve Oval 2, 3 or 4
- Keysborough Parish Reserve
- Mills Reserve Grass Pitch
- · Police Paddocks Soccer Pitch 2 or 3
- Robert Booth Baseball
- · Wachter Reserve Oval 2
- WJ Turner

Summer	Per season	\$873.00	\$893.00	2.29%	\$20.00	CNCL	Υ
Winter	Per season	\$1,305.90	\$1,340.00	2.61%	\$34.10	CNCL	Υ

Category 4

Applicable to:

- · Keysborough Banksia College
- Keysborough College Acacia College
- Lyndale Secondary College Soccer Pitch 1 or 2
- Police Paddocks Oval 1 or 2
- Yarraman Primary School

Summer	Per season	\$378.00	\$387.00	2.38%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ	
Winter	Per season	\$562.00	\$575.00	2.31%	\$13.00	CNCL	Υ	

Pavilions (seasonal hire)

Category 1

Applicable to:

- Alex Nelson Reserve
- Coomoora Reserve
- Georges Andrews Whittle Pavilion
- Greaves Reserve Alan Carter
- Police Paddocks Frank Holohan Soccer
- · Ross Reserve Sports Pavilion
- Shepley Reserve (pavilions)
- Tatterson Park Community Sports Complex (East Pavilion, changeroom 5-8)
- Tatterson Park Community Sports Complex (West Pavilion, changeroom 1-4)
- · Warner Reserve

Hire	Per season	\$1,665.00	\$1,705.00	2.40%	\$40.00	CNCL	Υ
Bond	Per season	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Donio	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Category 2

Applicable to:

- Barry Powell Multi Use
- Edinburgh Reserve
- Greaves Reserve Monohan
- Keysborough Reserve
- Lois Twohig Gerry Sweeting
- Lyndale Secondary College
- · Mills Reserve Pavilion
- Norman Luth Reserve
- Parkfield Reserve
- Police Paddocks Softball
- Robert Booth Baseball
- Ross Reserve Social Pavilion
- Thomas Carroll Crowe
- WJ Turner

Hire	Per season	\$1,108.00	\$1,135.00	2.44%	\$27.00	CNCL	Υ
Bond	Per season	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

Category 3

Applicable to:

- Banksia Secondary College
- Fotheringham Reserve
- Lois Twohig Petanque Pavilion
- Robert Booth Little Athletics
- Ross Reserve Little Athletics
- Springvale Reserve Club pavilion
- Wachter Reserve northern pavilion (previously small pavilion)
- Wachter Reserve southern pavilion
- Wilson Oval Greg Dickson

Hire	Per season	\$556.00	\$569.00	2.34%	\$13.00	CNCL	Υ
Bond	Per season	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

Category 4

Applicable to:

- Burden Park
- Shepley Umpires Room

Hire	Per season	\$278.00	\$284.50	2.34%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ
Bond	Per season	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Pavilions (casual hire)

General

Casual hire fee – Community Group	Per day	\$102.30	\$104.60	2.25%	\$2.30	CNCL	Υ
Standard bond – General	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Standard bond – Community Group	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Standard bond – Commercial	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
Mills Reserve Pavilion							
Casual hire fee – General	Per hour	\$61.00	\$62.35	2.21%	\$1.35	CNCL	Υ
Casual hire fee – Community Group	Per hour	\$46.90	\$47.95	2.24%	\$1.05	CNCL	Υ
Casual hire fee – Commercial	Per hour	\$89.40	\$91.40	2.24%	\$2.00	CNCL	Υ
Standard bond – General	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond – General	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Ν
Standard bond – Community Group	Per event	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
High risk event bond – Commercial	Per event	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N

Synthetic pitches

Tatterson Park

General

Full pitch – without lights	Per hour	\$75.30	\$77.00	2.26%	\$1.70	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per hour	\$86.00	\$87.90	2.21%	\$1.90	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per hour	\$43.00	\$44.00	2.33%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per hour	\$48.50	\$49.60	2.27%	\$1.10	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – without lights	Per half day	\$219.50	\$224.50	2.28%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per half day	\$251.00	\$257.00	2.39%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per half day	\$125.50	\$128.50	2.39%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per half day	\$141.10	\$144.25	2.23%	\$3.15	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – without lights	Per day	\$366.00	\$375.00	2.46%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per day	\$417.20	\$426.60	2.25%	\$9.40	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per day	\$208.60	\$213.30	2.25%	\$4.70	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per day	\$235.00	\$240.50	2.34%	\$5.50	CNCL	Υ

Community Group (from municipality)

Includes clubs and schools from within the City of Greater Dandenong municipality. Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Full pitch – without lights	Per hour	\$64.50	\$66.00	2.33%	\$1.50	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per hour	\$75.30	\$77.00	2.26%	\$1.70	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per hour	\$37.70	\$38.55	2.25%	\$0.85	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per hour	\$43.00	\$44.00	2.33%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – without lights	Per half day	\$188.00	\$192.50	2.39%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per half day	\$219.50	\$224.50	2.28%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per half day	\$109.70	\$112.15	2.23%	\$2.45	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per half day	\$125.50	\$128.50	2.39%	\$3.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – without lights	Per day	\$314.00	\$322.00	2.55%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per day	\$366.00	\$375.00	2.46%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per day	\$183.00	\$187.50	2.46%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Donio	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Community Group (from municipality) [continued]

Half pitch – with lights	Per day	\$208.60	\$213.30	2.25%	\$4.70	CNCL	Υ
rian pitan mgina		+=00.00	+ 0.00	,	¥ v	0	•

Community Group (from outside municipality)

Includes clubs and schools from outside the City of Greater Dandenong municipality. Community groups/organisations seeking the not for profit community rate must either be an incorporated association or auspiced by an Incorporated Association. Such groups must provide their Incorporation number as it appears on the Certificate of incorporation from Consumer Affairs Victoria. Those who fail to provide the incorporation number of the group or auspicing body (or equivalent) will be ineligible for the community rates.

Full pitch – without lights	Per hour	\$96.70	\$98.90	2.28%	\$2.20	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per hour	\$118.30	\$120.95	2.24%	\$2.65	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per hour	\$59.20	\$60.55	2.28%	\$1.35	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per hour	\$75.30	\$77.00	2.26%	\$1.70	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – without lights	Per half day	\$282.00	\$288.50	2.30%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per half day	\$314.00	\$322.00	2.55%	\$8.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per half day	\$172.10	\$175.95	2.24%	\$3.85	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per half day	\$219.50	\$224.50	2.28%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – without lights	Per day	\$470.00	\$481.00	2.34%	\$11.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per day	\$575.00	\$588.00	2.26%	\$13.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per day	\$287.50	\$294.00	2.26%	\$6.50	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per day	\$366.00	\$375.00	2.46%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ

Commercial

Full pitch – without lights	Per hour	\$118.30	\$120.95	2.24%	\$2.65	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per hour	\$151.00	\$154.50	2.32%	\$3.50	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per hour	\$75.30	\$77.00	2.26%	\$1.70	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per hour	\$91.50	\$94.00	2.73%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – without lights	Per half day	\$344.20	\$352.00	2.27%	\$7.80	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per half day	\$439.00	\$449.00	2.28%	\$10.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per half day	\$219.50	\$224.50	2.28%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per half day	\$266.50	\$272.50	2.25%	\$6.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – without lights	Per day	\$575.00	\$588.00	2.26%	\$13.00	CNCL	Υ
Full pitch – with lights	Per day	\$731.00	\$748.00	2.33%	\$17.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – without lights	Per day	\$366.00	\$375.00	2.46%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ
Half pitch – with lights	Per day	\$444.00	\$454.00	2.25%	\$10.00	CNCL	Υ

Mills Reserve

Hire of synthetic pitch – without floodlights	Per hour	\$109.20	\$111.65	2.24%	\$2.45	CNCL	Υ
Hire of synthetic pitch – without floodlights – > 50 hours	Per hour	\$81.30	\$83.15	2.28%	\$1.85	CNCL	Υ
Hire of synthetic pitch – with floodlights	Per hour	\$137.60	\$140.70	2.25%	\$3.10	CNCL	Υ
Hire of mini synthetic pitch	Per hour	\$37.80	\$38.65	2.25%	\$0.85	CNCL	Υ
Hire of synthetic pitch – without floodlights	Per half day	\$344.10	\$352.00	2.30%	\$7.90	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Basis	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$		

Mills Reserve [continued]

Hire of synthetic pitch – with floodlights	Per half day	\$398.00	\$407.00	2.26%	\$9.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of synthetic pitch – without floodlights	Per day	\$645.00	\$660.00	2.33%	\$15.00	CNCL	Υ
Hire of synthetic pitch – with floodlights	Per day	\$699.00	\$715.00	2.29%	\$16.00	CNCL	Υ

Turf wickets

Category 1

Applicable to:

• Shepley Oval

Turf wicket hire Per season \$15,190.00 \$15,535.00 2.27% \$345.00	CNCL	Υ
--	------	---

Category 2

Applicable to:

• Noble Park Reserve

Turf wicket hire	Per season	\$9,040.00	\$9,245.00	2.27%	\$205.00	CNCL	Υ

Category 3

Applicable to:

- Alex Nelson Reserve
- Carroll Reserve (East)
- Coomoora Reserve
- Fotheringham Reserve
- · Greaves Reserve
- Keysborough Reserve
- Lois Twohig Reserve
- Park Oval
- · Powell Reserve
- Ross Reserve
- Springvale Reserve
- · Wachter Reserve
- Warner Reserve
- · Wilson Oval

Turf wicket hire	Per season	\$6,020.00	\$6,160.00	2.33%	\$140.00	CNCL	Υ
------------------	------------	------------	------------	-------	----------	------	---

Tennis club rooms

Includes:

- Fotheringham Reserve
- George Andrews
- Heritage
- Lois Twohig and
- Rosswood

General	Per week	\$141.10	\$144.25	2.23%	\$3.15	CNCL	Υ
Community Group	Per week	\$94.50	\$97.00	2.65%	\$2.50	CNCL	Υ
Commercial	Per week	\$188.00	\$192.50	2.39%	\$4.50	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Basis	
Name	Unit	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (incl. GST)	Increase %	Increase \$	of Fee	GST
Offices		(IIICI. GST)	(IIICI. GS1)	70	•		
Category 1 – Shepley Reserve	Per season	\$689.00	\$705.00	2.32%	\$16.00	CNCL	Υ
Category 2 – Greg Dickson Board Room	Per season	\$483.00	\$494.00	2.28%	\$11.00	CNCL	Y
Category 3 – Warner Reserve	Per season	\$345.10	\$353.00	2.29%	\$7.90	CNCL	Υ
Category 4 – Ross Reserve Athletics	Per season	\$189.00	\$193.50	2.38%	\$4.50	CNCL	Y
Other fees and charges							
Pre-season allocation – all sports reserves, ground only (only January to March)	1 month allocation	\$301.00	\$308.00	2.33%	\$7.00	CNCL	Y
Pre-season allocation – all sports reserves, ground only (only January to March)	2 months allocation	\$581.00	\$595.00	2.41%	\$14.00	CNCL	Y
Pre-season allocation – all sports reserves, ground only (only January to March)	3 months allocation	\$860.00	\$880.00	2.33%	\$20.00	CNCL	Y
Sportsground floodlight maintenance	Per season		50	% of cost of wor	ks by Council	CNCL	Υ

Festivals and Events

Stallholder fees and equipment charges

Healthy Bites Program participant discount on food stall fee is 20%.

Food stall: event 0-1,500 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$174.00	\$174.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 0-1,500 people (coffee vendors only)	Per stall (3x3m)	\$88.50	\$88.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 1,501-5,000 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$240.50	\$240.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 1,501-5,000 people (coffee vendors only)	Per stall (3x3m)	\$120.50	\$120.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 5,001-10,000 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$296.00	\$296.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 5,001-10,000 people (coffee vendors only)	Per stall (3x3m)	\$148.50	\$148.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 10,001-20,000 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$428.00	\$428.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 10,001-20,000 people (coffee vendors only)	Per stall (3x3m)	\$214.00	\$214.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 20,000+ people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$777.00	\$777.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Food stall: event 20,000+ people (coffee vendors only)	Per stall (3x3m)	\$389.00	\$389.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Market stall: event 0-10,000 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$35.00	\$35.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Market stall: event 10,001-20,000 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$172.50	\$172.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ

		Year 21/22	Year 22/23			Doois	
Name	Unit	Fee	Fee	Increase	Increase	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	000	

Stallholder fees and equipment charges [continued]

Market stall: event 20,000+ people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$541.00	\$541.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Corporate/promotion stall: 0-5,000 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$114.50	\$114.50	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Corporate/promotion stall: 5,001-10,000 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$228.00	\$228.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Corporate/promotion stall: 10,001-20,000 people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$457.00	\$457.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Corporate/promotion stall: 20,000+ people	Per stall (3x3m)	\$938.00	\$938.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Υ
Community stall without an interactive activity, if a marquee is supplied	Per stall (3x3m)	\$35.00	\$35.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	Y
Marquee Supplied 3x3 metres (cost recovery)	Per marquee	\$207.00	\$212.00	2.42%	\$5.00	CNCL	Υ
Marquee Supplied 6x3 metres (cost recovery)	Per marquee	\$414.00	\$424.00	2.42%	\$10.00	CNCL	Υ
Trestle and chairs (x 2)	Per stall	\$21.50	\$22.00	2.33%	\$0.50	CNCL	Υ
Powered site per stall	Per stall	\$37.00	\$38.00	2.70%	\$1.00	CNCL	Υ

Harmony Square

Organiser to provide security (licenced staff), bins (standard and recycling) and cleaning staff at the organiser's expense.

Refundable deposit (bond) – events up to 2,000 people	Per event	\$500.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Refundable deposit (bond) – events 2,000-3,000 people	Per event	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00%	\$0.00	CNCL	N
Umbrellas/chairs (includes 2 x contractors to put up and bring in)	Per installation	\$879.00	\$899.00	2.28%	\$20.00	CNCL	Υ
Urban Screen technician for after hours events (first two hours)	Per hour	\$83.00	\$85.00	2.41%	\$2.00	CNCL	Y
Urban Screen technician for after hours events (after first two hours)	Per hour	\$110.50	\$113.00	2.26%	\$2.50	CNCL	Y

Contract Fees and Charges

Dandenong Netball Complex

Stadium

Court hire – Schools	Per court per hour	\$13.20	\$13.50	2.27%	\$0.30	CON	Υ
Court hire – Community group	Per court per hour	\$24.20	\$24.50	1.24%	\$0.30	CON	Υ
Court hire – General	Per court per hour	\$37.00	\$38.00	2.70%	\$1.00	CON	Υ
Court hire – Commercial	Per court per hour	\$49.50	\$50.00	1.01%	\$0.50	CON	Υ
Day hire (8:00am to 4:00pm)	4 courts	\$605.00	\$607.00	0.33%	\$2.00	CON	Υ
Evening hire (6:00pm to 10:00pm)	4 courts	\$365.00	\$366.00	0.27%	\$1.00	CON	Υ

Skating

Court hire – Community group	4 courts per hour	\$59.00	\$58.00	-1.69%	-\$1.00	CON	Υ
Court hire – General	4 courts per hour	\$71.00	\$70.00	-1.41%	-\$1.00	CON	Υ
Court hire – Commercial	4 courts per hour	\$119.00	\$120.00	0.84%	\$1.00	CON	Υ

Direct programs

Night netball – Door charge	Per person	\$1.05	\$1.00	-4.76%	-\$0.05	CON	Υ
Night netball – Team registration	Per team per season	\$76.50	\$75.00	-1.96%	-\$1.50	CON	Υ
Night team – Game fee	Per team per season	\$53.50	\$56.00	4.67%	\$2.50	CON	Υ
Junior team (17 and under, 15 and under)	Per team per season	\$249.00	\$245.00	-1.61%	-\$4.00	CON	Υ
Junior team (13 and under, 11 and under)	Per team per season	\$249.00	\$245.00	-1.61%	-\$4.00	CON	Υ
Net Set Go	Per person per season	\$5.10	\$5.00	-1.96%	-\$0.10	CON	Υ

Outdoor courts

Schools / skating	Per day	\$134.00	\$135.00	0.75%	\$1.00	CON	Υ
Others	Per day	\$645.00	\$640.00	-0.78%	-\$5.00	CON	Υ

Name	Unit	Year 21/22 Fee (incl. GST)	Year 22/23 Fee (incl. GST)		Increase \$	Basis of Fee	GST
		(incl. GST)	(incl. GST)	%	\$	01100	

Meeting rooms

Meeting room – Community Group	Per hour	\$20.50	\$19.95	-2.68%	-\$0.55	CON	Υ
Meeting room – General	Per hour	\$33.00	\$33.50	1.52%	\$0.50	CON	Υ
Meeting room – Commercial	Per hour	\$44.50	\$45.00	1.12%	\$0.50	CON	Υ
Small meeting room – Community Group	Per hour	\$21.00	\$20.00	-4.76%	-\$1.00	CON	Υ
Small meeting room – General	Per hour	\$33.00	\$33.50	1.52%	\$0.50	CON	Υ
Small meeting room – Commercial	Per hour	\$44.50	\$45.00	1.12%	\$0.50	CON	Υ